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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Left Satellite
2. Right satellite
3. Subwoofer (including wired control pod)

4. 3.5 mm to 3.5mm cable
5. User documentation
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 Set-up
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1. Plug the right satellite cable into the black subwoofer jack.

2. Plug the left satellite cable into the blue subwoofer jack.

3. Plug the power cord into an electrical outlet. 
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4. A. If you have a 3.5mm outlet on your device:  
- Insert the 3.5mm to 3.5mm cable plug from the subwoofer into the audio jack 
on your device

B. If you have a RCA outlet on your device:  
- Insert the RCA cable on the subwoofer (the RCA cable is not included in the box 
and must be purchased separately) 
- Insert the other end of the RCA cable into the RCA outlet on your device 
(TV, Gaming Console, etc)

4A 4B
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OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C

VOL

C. If you have a 3.5mm outlet on your device:  
- Insert the 3.5mm to 3.5mm cable plug from the wired remote into the 3.5mm outlet 
on your device

5. Switch ON your Multimedia Speaker System z533 by turning clockwise the volume knob 
located on top of the wired remote. You will notice a “click” sound once the system is ON 
(the LED in front of the wired remote will also turn on)

ON / OFF click

ON
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Features
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 ADJUSTING SPEAKER VOLUME 
Adjust your Multimedia Speaker System z533 volume with the wheel located on top of 
the wired remote (VOLUME UP - turn the wheel clockwise for volume up. VOLUME DOWN - 
turn wheel counter-clockwise for volume down).

 USING HEADPHONES 
Most types of analog headphones with a 3.5mm connector can be plugged into 
the headphone jack on the right of the wired remote.

BASS ADJUSTING BASS VOLUME 
To adjust the bass level of your Multimedia Speaker System z533, move the bass slider 
located on the left of the wired remote  
- Move the slider clockwise to increase bass 
- Move the slider counter-clockwise to reduce the bass

BASS
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

620-006526.004

1. Linker Satellitenlautsprecher
2. Rechter Satellitenlautsprecher
3. Subwoofer (mit kabelgebundenem Steuergerät)

4. 3,5-mm-Verbindungskabel
5. Bedienungsanleitung
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 Einrichtung
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1. Stecken Sie das vom rechten Satellitenlautsprecher kommende Kabel in die schwarze 
Buchse am Subwoofer.

2. Stecken Sie das vom linken Satellitenlautsprecher kommende Kabel in die blaue Buchse 
am Subwoofer.

3. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in eine Steckdose.
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4. A. Wenn Ihr Gerät über einen 3,5-mm-Ausgang verfügt:  
- Stecken Sie den Stecker des 3,5-mm-Verbindungskabels vom Subwoofer 
in die Audiobuchse Ihres Geräts

B. Wenn Ihr Gerät über einen Cinch-Ausgang verfügt:  
- Schließen Sie das Cinch-Kabel am Subwoofer an (wobei das Cinch-Kabel nicht 
im Lieferumfang enthalten ist und separat gekauft werden muss) 
- Schließen Sie das andere Ende des Cinch-Kabels an den Cinch-Ausgang Ihres Geräts 
(Fernseher, Spielekonsole usw.) an.

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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C. Wenn Ihr Gerät über einen 3,5-mm-Ausgang verfügt:  
- Stecken Sie den Stecker des 3,5-mm-Verbindungskabels von der kabelgebundenen 
Fernbedienung in den 3,5-mm-Ausgang Ihres Geräts.

5. Schalten Sie Ihr Multimedia Speaker System z533 EIN, indem Sie den Lautstärkeregler 
an der Oberseite der kabelgebundenen Fernbedienung im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Sie hören 
ein Klickgeräusch, sobald das System eingeschaltet ist. (Außerdem leuchtet dann die LED 
an der Vorderseite der kabelgebundenen Fernbedienung.)

EIN/AUS Klicken

EIN
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Merkmale
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 ANPASSEN DER LAUTSTÄRKE 
Passen Sie die Lautstärke Ihres Multimedia Speaker System z533 mithilfe des Reglers an 
der Oberseite der kabelgebundenen Fernbedienung an (LAUTER: Regler im Uhrzeigersinn 
drehen, (LEISER: Regler gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen).

 VERWENDEN VON KOPFHÖRERN 
Die meisten analogen Kopfhörer mit 3,5-mm-Stecker können an die Kopfhörerbuchse 
an der rechten Seite der kabelgebundenen Fernbedienung angeschlossen werden.

BASS ANPASSEN DER TIEFENLAUTSTÄRKE 
Um den Tiefenpegel Ihres Multimedia Speaker System z533 anzupassen, bewegen Sie 
den Tiefenregler an der linken Seite der kabelgebundenen Fernbedienung in die gewünschte 
Richtung: 
- Im Uhrzeigersinn, um den Tiefenpegel zu erhöhen 
- Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um den Tiefenpegel zu senken

TIEFEN
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

620-006526.004

1. Satellite gauche
2. Satellite droit
3. Caisson de basses  

(boîtier de commande filaire inclus)

4. Câble 3,5 mm vers 3,5 mm
5. Documentation utilisateur
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 Installation
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1. Branchez le câble du haut-parleur satellite droit sur la prise du caisson de basses noire.

2. Branchez le câble du haut-parleur satellite gauche sur la prise du caisson de basses 
bleue.

3. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation sur une prise électrique.
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4. A. Si vous avez une prise 3,5 mm sur votre dispositif:  
- Branchez le câble 3,5 mm vers 3,5 mm du caisson de basses à la prise audio 
de votre dispositif

B. Si vous avez une prise RCA sur votre dispositif:  
- Insérez le câble RCA dans le caisson de basses (le câble RCA n'est pas inclus 
dans le coffret et doit être acheté séparément) 
- Insérez l'autre extrémité du câble RCA dans la prise RCA de votre dispositif (TV, 
console de jeux, etc.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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VOL

C. Si vous avez une prise de 3,5 mm sur votre dispositif:  
- Branchez le câble 3,5 mm vers 3,5 mm de la télécommande filaire à la prise de 3,5 mm 
de votre dispositif

5. Mettez sous tension votre z533 Multimedia Speaker System en tournant dans le sens horaire 
le bouton de volume situé sur la télécommande filaire. Vous entendrez un "clic" une fois 
le système sous tension (le témoin lumineux sur la télécommande filaire s'allume également).

MARCHE/ARRÊT clic

Marche
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Fonctionnalités

- +

M
A
X

BASS

 RÉGLAGE DU VOLUME DES HAUT-PARLEURS 
Réglez le volume du z533 Multimedia Speaker System à l'aide de la molette située 
sur la télécommande filaire (VOLUME + - tournez la molette dans le sens horaire 
pour augmenter le volume. VOLUME - / tournez la molette dans le sens anti-horaire 
pour baisser le volume).

 UTILISATION D'ÉCOUTEURS 
Vous pouvez brancher la plupart des écouteurs analogiques équipés d'un connecteur 3,5 mm 
dans la prise pour écouteurs située sur le côté droit de la télécommande filaire.

BASS RÉGLAGE DU VOLUME DES GRAVES 
Pour régler le niveau des graves de votre z533 Multimedia Speaker System, 
ajustez le régulateur des graves situé sur le côté gauche de la télécommande filaire  
- Ajustez le régulateur dans le sens horaire pour augmenter les basses 
- Ajustez le régulateur dans le sens anti-horaire pour réduire les basses.

GRAVES
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 Contenuto della confezione
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Satellite sinistro
2. Satellite destro
3. Subwoofer (incluso dispositivo 

di controllo con fili)

4. Cavo da 3,5 mm a 3,5 mm
5. Documentazione per l'utente
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 Installazione
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1. Collegare il cavo dell'altoparlante satellite destro alla presa nera del subwoofer.

2. Collegare il cavo dell'altoparlante satellite sinistro alla presa blu del subwoofer.

3. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica. 
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4. A. Se il dispositivo dispone di un'uscita da 3,5 mm:  
- Inserire il connettore con cavo da 3,5 mm a 3,5 mm del subwoofer nella presa audio 
del dispositivo

B. Se il dispositivo dispone di una uscita RCA:  
- Collegare un cavo RCA al subwoofer (il cavo RCA non è incluso nella confezione 
e deve essere acquistato separatamente). 
- Collegare l'altra estremità del cavo RCA all'uscita RCA del dispositivo 
(TV, console di gioco e così via).

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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C. Se il dispositivo dispone di un'uscita da 3,5 mm:  
- Inserire il connettore con cavo da 3,5 mm a 3,5 mm del telecomando con cavo 
nell'uscita da 3,5 mm del dispositivo

5. Accendere il sistema di altoparlanti multimediali z533 ruotando in senso orario la manopola 
del volume situata sopra il telecomando con cavo. Si avvertirà un "clic" all'attivazione 
del sistema (si accenderà inoltre il LED sulla parte anteriore del telecomando con cavo)

ON / OFF clic

ACCESO
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Caratteristiche
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 REGOLAZIONE DEL VOLUME DEGLI ALTOPARLANTI 
Regolare il volume del sistema di altoparlanti multimediale z533 con la rotella situata 
sopra il telecomando con cavo (AUMENTO VOLUME: ruotare la rotella in senso orario 
per aumentare il volume. RIDUZIONE VOLUME - ruotare la rotella in senso antiorario 
per abbassare il volume).

 USO DELLE CUFFIE 
È possibile collegare la maggior parte delle cuffie analogiche dotate di connettore da 3,5 mm 
alla presa per cuffie sulla parte destra del telecomando con cavo.

BASS REGOLAZIONE DEL VOLUME DEI BASSI 
Per regolare il livello dei bassi del sistema di altoparlanti multimediale z533, 
spostare il dispositivo di scorrimento dei bassi situato a sinistra sul telecomando con cavo  
- Spostare il dispositivo di scorrimento in senso orario per aumentare i bassi 
- Spostare il dispositivo di scorrimento in senso antiorario per ridurre i bassi

BASSI
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Altavoz satélite izquierdo
2. Altavoz satélite derecho
3. Subwoofer (incluida la sección de control 

con cable)

4. Cable de 3,5 mm a 3,5 mm
5. Documentación del usuario
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 Instalación

3
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IN

OUT
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OUT

LR
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OUT
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1. Conecta el cable del altavoz satélite derecho a la toma negra del subwoofer.

2. Conecta el cable del altavoz satélite izquierdo a la toma azul del subwoofer.

3. Conecta el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente. 
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4. A. Si el dispositivo tiene una toma de 3,5 mm:  
- Introduce la clavija de 3,5 mm a 3,5 mm del subwoofer en la toma de audio 
del dispositivo

B. Si tu dispositivo tiene una toma RCA:  
- Introduce el cable RCA en el subwoofer (el cable RCA no se incluye en la caja; 
debes adquirirlo por separado) 
- Introduce el otro extremo del cable RCA en la toma RCA del dispositivo 
(televisor, consola de videojuegos, etc.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C

VOL

A. Si el dispositivo tiene una toma de 3,5 mm:  
- Introduce la clavija de 3,5 mm del mando con cable en la toma de 3,5 mm 
del dispositivo

5. Enciende Multimedia Speaker System z533 girando hacia la derecha el control de volumen 
situado en la parte superior del mando con cable. Al encenderse el sistema, se oirá un “clic” 
(y se encenderá el LED en la parte frontal del mando con cable)

ENCENDIDO/
APAGADO clic

ACTIVADO
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Componentes

- +

M
A
X

BASS

 AJUSTE DEL VOLUMEN DE LOS ALTAVOCES 
El volumen de Multimedia Speaker System z533 se ajusta mediante la rueda situada 
en la parte superior del mando con cable (Subir volumen: gira la rueda hacia la derecha. 
Bajar volumen: gira la rueda hacia la izquierda).

 AURICULARES 
La mayoría de los tipos de auriculares con un conector de 3,5 mm se pueden conectar 
a la toma de auriculares en la parte derecha del control remoto con cable.

BASS AJUSTAR EL VOLUMEN DE GRAVES 
Para ajustar el nivel de graves de Multimedia Speaker System z533, mueve el control 
de graves situado en la parte izquierda del mando con cable  
- Mueve el control hacia la derecha para incrementar el volumen 
- Mueve el control hacia la izquierda para reducir el volumen

GRAVES
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 O que está na embalagem

1

4

3

5
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Satélite esquerdo
2. Satélite direito
3. Subwoofer (incluindo a consola 

de controlo com fios)

4. Cabo de 3,5 mm para 3,5 mm
5. Documentação do utilizador
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 Configuração

3

21
IN

OUT

R

IN

OUT

LR

IN

OUT

LR

1. Ligue o cabo do satélite direito à tomada preta do subwoofer.

2. Ligue o cabo do satélite esquerdo na tomada azul do subwoofer.

3. Ligue o cabo de alimentação a uma tomada eléctrica. 
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4. A. Se tiver uma tomada de 3,5 mm dispositivo:  
- Insira a ficha do cabo de 3,5 mm para 3,5 mm do subwoofer na entrada de áudio 
do seu dispositivo

B. Se tiver uma tomada RCA no seu dispositivo:  
- Insira o cabo RCA no subwoofer (o cabo RCA não está incluído na embalagem 
e deve ser comprado separadamente) 
- Insira a outra extremidade do cabo RCA na entrada RCA do seu dispositivo 
(TV, consola de jogos, etc.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C

VOL

C. Se tiver uma tomada de 3,5 mm no seu dispositivo:  
- Insira a ficha do cabo de 3,5 mm para 3,5 mm do controlo remoto com fios na tomada 
de 3,5 mm do seu dispositivo

5. Ligue o seu Multimedia Speaker System z533 rodando o botão do volume no sentido 
dos ponteiros do relógio, localizado na parte superior do controlo remoto com fios. 
Deverá ouvir um "clique" ao ligar o sistema (o indicador LED na parte frontal do controlo 
remoto com fios acende-se)

LIGAR/DESLIGAR clique

LIGADO
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Funcionalidades

- +

M
A
X

BASS

 AJUSTAR O VOLUME DOS ALTIFALANTES 
Ajuste o volume do seu Multimedia Speaker System z533 com a roda localizada na parte 
superior do controlo remoto com fios (AUMENTAR O VOLUME – gire a roda no sentido 
dos ponteiros do relógio para aumentar o volume. DIMINUIR O VOLUME – gire a roda 
no sentido inverso ao dos ponteiros do relógio para diminuir o volume).

 UTILIZAR AUSCULTADORES 
A maioria dos tipos de auscultadores analógicos com conector de 3,5 mm podem ser ligados 
à tomada dos auscultadores no lado direito do controlo remoto com fios.

BASS AJUSTAR O VOLUME DOS GRAVES 
Para ajustar o nível de volume dos graves do seu Multimedia Speaker System z533, 
mova o controlo de deslize dos graves à esquerda do controlo remoto com fios  
- Mova o controlo de deslize no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio para aumentar os graves 
- Mova o controlo de deslize no sentido inverso ao dos ponteiros do relógio para diminuir 
os graves

GRAVES
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 Inhoud van de doos

1

4
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5
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Linkersatelliet
2. Rechtersatelliet
3. Subwoofer (inclusief bedrade 

bedieningseenheid)

4. 3,5mm- naar 3,5mm-kabel
5. Handleiding
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 Set-up
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1. Sluit de draad van de rechtersatelliet op de zwarte ingang van de subwoofer aan.

2. Sluit de draad van de linkersatelliet op de blauwe ingang van de subwoofer aan.

3. Sluit de stroomkabel op een stopcontact aan. 
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4. A. Als u een 3,5mm-aansluiting op uw apparaat heeft:  
- Steek de stekker van de 3,5mm- naar 3,5mm-kabel van de subwoofer 
in de geluidsingang van uw apparaat

B. Als u een RCA-aansluiting op uw apparaat heeft:  
- Steek de RCA-kabel in de subwoofer (de RCA-kabel wordt niet meegeleverd 
en moet apart worden aangeschaft) 
- Steek het andere uiteinde van de RCA-kabel in de RCA-aansluiting van uw apparaat 
(tv, gameconsole enz.)
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C. Als u een 3,5mm-aansluiting op uw apparaat heeft:  
- Steek de stekker van de 3,5mm- naar 3,5mm-kabel van de bedrade afstandsbediening 
in de 3,5mm-aansluiting van uw apparaat

5. Schakel uw Multimedia Speaker System z533 in door de volumeknop boven op de bedrade 
afstandsbediening naar rechts te draaien. U hoort een klikgeluid wanneer het systeem 
inschakelt (de led op de bedrade afstandsbediening licht op)

AAN / UIT klikken

AAN
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Kenmerken
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BASS

 SPEAKERVOLUME AANPASSEN 
Pas het volume van uw Multimedia Speaker System z533 aan met het wieltje boven 
op de bedrade afstandsbediening (VOLUME HOGER - draai het wieltje naar rechts om 
het volume hoger te zetten. VOLUME LAGER - draai het wieltje naar links om het volume 
lager te zetten).

 HOOFDTELEFOON GEBRUIKEN 
De meeste analoge hoofdtelefoons met een 3,5mm-connector kunnen worden aangesloten 
op de hoofdtelefoonaansluiting aan de rechterzijde van de bedrade afstandsbediening.

BASS BASSVOLUME AANPASSEN 
Pas het bassvolume van uw Multimedia Speaker System z533 aan door de bassregelaar 
aan de linkerzijde van de bedrade afstandsbediening te verschuiven  
- Schuif de regelaar naar rechts om de bass te verhogen 
- Schuif de regelaar naar links om de bass te verlagen

BASS
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Vänster satellithögtalare
2. Höger satellithögtalare
3. Baselement  

(med kabelansluten kontrollenhet)

4. 3,5 mm till 3,5 mm-sladd
5. Bruksanvisning
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 Installation
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1. Anslut höger satellitkabel till det svarta baselementkontakten.

2. Anslut vänster satellitkabel till det blå baselementkontakten.

3. Anslut nätkabeln till ett vägguttag. 
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4. A. Om du har ett 3,5 mm-uttag på enheten:  
– Anslut 3,5 mm-sladdens kontakt från baselementet till ljudingången på enheten

B. Om du har ett RCA-uttag på enheten:  
– Anslut RCA-kontakten till baselementet (RCA-kabeln medföljer inte 
i förpackningen utan måste köpas separat) 
– Anslut den andra änden av RCA-kabeln till RCA-uttaget på enheten 
(tv:n, spelkonsolen o.s.v.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C

VOL

A. Om du har ett 3,5 mm-uttag på enheten:  
– Anslut 3,5 mm-kontakten från den sladdanslutna fjärrkontrollen till ljudutgången 
på enheten

5. Starta (PÅ) högtalarsystemet Multimedia Speaker System z533 genom att vrida medsols på 
volymknappen som sitter på övre delen av den kabelanslutna fjärrkontrollen. Du hör ett klick-
ljud när systemet är aktiverat i läget PÅ (LED-indikatorlampan framför den kabelanslutna 
fjärrkontrollen tänds)

AV/PÅ klicka

PÅ
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Funktioner

- +
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BASS

 JUSTERA HÖGTALARVOLYMEN 
Justera volymen för Multimedia Speaker System z533 med ratten som sitter mitt på 
den kabelanslutna fjärrkontrollen. VOLYM NER – vrid ratten motsols för att sänka volymen).

 HÖRLURAR 
De flesta analoga hörlurar med 3,5 mm-kontakt kan anslutas till hörlursuttaget på höger sida 
av den kabelanslutna fjärrkontrollen.

BASS JUSTERA BASVOLYMEN 
 Justera basvolymen på högtalarsystemet Multimedia Speaker System z533 genom att dra 
i reglaget som finns på vänster sida av den kabelanslutna fjärrkontrollen 
 – Dra reglaget medsols för att öka basvolymen 
 – Dra reglaget motsols för att minska basvolymen

BAS
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 Kassens indhold
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Venstre satellithøjtaler
2. Højre satellithøjtaler
3. Subwoofer (inklusive fjernbetjening 

med ledning)

4. Ledning med 3,5 mm-stik i begge ender
5. Brugervejledning
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 Konfiguration
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OUT
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1. Sæt kablet fra den højre satellithøjtaler i det sorte jackstik på subwooferen.

2. Sæt kablet fra den venstre satellithøjtaler i det blå jackstik på subwooferen.

3. Sæt strømstikket i stikkontakten. 
 



Logitech z533 Multimedia Speaker system

Dansk  45

4. A. Hvis din enhed har en 3,5-mm-indgang, skal du:  
– Slutte subwooferen til jackstikket på din enhed ved hjælp af ledningen 
med 3,5 mm-stik i begge ender

B. Hvis enheden har en RCA-udgang, skal du:  
– Sætte RCA-kablet i subwooferen (et RCA-kabel følger ikke med produktet 
og skal købes separat) 
– Sæt den anden ende af RCA-kablet i RCA-stikket på enheden 
(fjernsyn, spillekonsoller osv.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C

VOL

C. Hvis enheden har en 3,5 mm-udgang, skal du:  
– Slutte fjernbetjening til jackstikket på din enhed ved hjælp af ledningen 
med 3,5 mm-stik i begge ender

5. Tænd for z533 Multimedia Speaker System (TIL) ved at dreje volumenknappen øverst 
på fjernbetjeningen med uret. Du vil høre en "klik"-lyd, når anlægget er tændt (TIL) 
(indikatoren foran på fjernbetjeningen tændes også)

TIL / FRA klik

TIL
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Funktioner

- +

M
A
X

BASS

 SÅDAN SKRUER DU OP OG NED FOR HØJTALERENS LYD 
Du kan skrue op og ned for lyden på Multimedia Speaker System z533 ved hjælp af 
drejeknappen øverst på fjernbetjeningen (SKRU OP – du skal dreje med uret for at skrue 
op for lyden. SKRU NED – du skal dreje mod uret for at skrue ned for lyden).

 BRUG AF HOVEDTELEFONER 
De fleste analoge hovedtelefoner med 3,5-mm stik kan sættes i hovedtelefonstikket 
på højre side af fjernbetjeningen.

BASS SÅDAN SKRUER DU OP OG NED FOR BASSEN 
Du kan skrue op og ned for bassen på Multimedia Speaker System z533 ved at flytte 
på skyderen på venstre side af fjernbetjeningen 
– Flyt skyderen med uret for at skrue op for bassen 
– Flyt skyderen mod uret for at skrue ned for bassen

BAS
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 Dette finner du i esken

1

4

3

5
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Venstre satellitthøyttaler
2. Høyre satellitthøyttaler
3. Basshøyttaler (inkluderer kablet 

fjernkontrollenhet )

4. 3,5 mm-til-3,5 mm-kabel
5. Brukerdokumentasjon
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 Konfigurering
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1. Koble høyre satellittledning til den sorte basshøyttalerpluggen.

2. Koble venstre satellittledning til den blå basshøyttalerpluggen.

3. Koble strømledningen til en stikkontakt. 
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4. A. Hvis du har en 3,5 mm-utgang på enheten:  
– Sett inn 3,5 mm pluggen fra basshøyttaleren inn i lydutgangen til enheten din

B. Hvis du har en RCA-utgang på enheten:  
– Plugg RCA-kabelen i basshøyttaleren (RCA-ledningen er ikke inkludert i esken 
og må kjøpes separat) 
– Sett inn den andre enden av RCA-ledningen i RCA-utgangen på enheten 
(TV, spillkonsoll osv.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C

VOL

C. Hvis du har en 3,5 mm utgang på enheten:  
– Sett inn 3,5 mm pluggen fra den kablede fjernkontrollen i 3,5 mm lydutgangen 
til enheten din

5. Skru PÅ Multimedia Speaker System z533 ved å skru strømknotten, plassert øverst 
på den trådede fjernkontrollen, med klokken. Du vil merke en «klikk»-lyd når systemet 
er PÅ (LED-lyset på den trådede fjernkontrollen vil også skrus på)

AV/PÅ klikk

PÅ
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Funksjoner

- +
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 SLIK JUSTERER DU HØYTTALERVOLUMET 
Du justerer volumet på Multimedia Speaker System z533 ved hjelp av hjulet øverst 
på den trådede fjernkontrollen (VOLUM OPP – skru hjulet med klokken for volum opp. 
VOLUM NED – skru hjulet mot klokken for volum ned).

 BRUK AV HODETELEFONER 
De fleste analoge hodetelefoner med en 3,5-mm plugg kan koples til hodetelefonuttaket 
til høyre på den trådede fjernkontrollen.

BASSJUSTERE BASSLYDNIVÅET 
 
For å justere bassnivået til Multimedia Speaker System z533, flytt bass-glidebryteren 
på den venstre siden av den trådede fjernkontrollen  
– Flytt glidebryteren med klokken for å øke bassen – Flytt glidebryteren mot klokken 
for å senke bassen

BASS
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Vasemmanpuoleinen satelliittikaiutin
2. Oikeanpuoleinen satelliittikaiutin
3. Bassokaiutin (sisältää langallisen 

ohjauslaatikon)

4. 3,5 mm – 3,5 mm:n johto
5. Käyttäjän dokumentaatio
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 Käyttöönotto
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1. Liitä oikeanpuoleinen satelliittikaapeli bassokaiuttimen mustaan liitäntäpaikkaan.

2. Liitä vasemmanpuoleinen satelliittikaapeli bassokaiuttimen siniseen liitäntäpaikkaan.

3. Liitä virtajohto pistorasiaan. 
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4. A. Jos laitteessasi on 3,5 mm:n lähtöliitäntä:  
- Liitä 3,5 mm – 3,5 mm:n johto bassokaiuttimesta laitteesi ääniliitäntään.

B. Jos laitteessasi on RCA-lähtöliitäntä:  
- Liitä RCA-johto bassokaiuttimeen (RCA-kaapeli ei sisälly pakkaukseen, 
vaan se on hankittava erikseen). 
- Liitä RCA-johdon toinen pää laitteesi (esimerkiksi televisio tai pelikonsoli) 
RCA-liitäntään.

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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C. Jos laitteessasi on 3,5 mm:n lähtöliitäntä:  
- Liitä 3,5 mm – 3,5 mm:n johto langallisesta kaukosäätimestä laitteesi 3,5 mm:n 
lähtöliitäntään.

5. Käynnistä Multimedia Speaker System z533 kääntämällä langallisen kaukosäätimen 
yläosassa olevaa äänenvoimakkuuden säädintä myötäpäivään. Kun järjestelmä 
on käynnistetty, kuulet napsautuksen (lisäksi langallisen kaukosäätimen etupuolella 
oleva the merkkivalo syttyy)

ON / OFF napsautus

KÄYTÖSSÄ
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Ominaisuudet

- +
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 KAIUTTIMEN ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUDEN SÄÄTÄMINEN 
Säädä Multimedia Speaker System z533:n äänenvoimakkuutta langallisen 
kaukosäätimen keskellä sijaitsevalla pyöräsäätimellä. (ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUDEN 
LISÄYS – Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta kääntämällä pyöräsäädintä myötäpäivään. 
ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUDEN VÄHENNYS – Vähennä äänenvoimakkuutta kääntämällä 
pyöräsäädintä vastapäivään).

 KUULOKKEIDEN KÄYTTÄMINEN 
Useimmat analogiset kuulokkeet, joissa on 3,5 millimetrin liitäntä, voidaan liittää 
kaukosäätimen oikealla puolella olevaan kuulokeliitäntään.

BASS BASSON VOIMAKKUUDEN SÄÄTÄMINEN 
Säädä Multimedia Speaker System z533:n äänenvoimakkuutta kääntämällä langallisen 
kaukosäätimen vasemmalla puolella olevaa bassoliukusäädintä  
- Lisää basson voimakkuutta siirtämällä liukusäädintä myötäpäivään 
- Vähennä basson voimakkuutta siirtämällä liukusäädintä vastapäivään

BASSO
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 Περιεχόμενα συσκευασίας

1

4

3

5
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Αριστερό περιφερειακό ηχείο
2. Δεξιό περιφερειακό ηχείο
3. Subwoofer (συμπεριλαμβανομένου του 

ενσύρματου χειριστηρίου)

4. Καλώδιο 3.5 mm σε 3.5mm
5. Τεκμηρίωση χρήστη
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 Ρύθμιση
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1. Συνδέστε το καλώδιο του δεξιού περιφερειακού ηχείου στη μαύρη υποδοχή 
στο subwoofer.

2. Συνδέστε το καλώδιο του αριστερού περιφερειακού ηχείου στη μπλε υποδοχή 
στο subwoofer.

3. Στη συνέχεια, συνδέστε το καλώδιο ρεύματος σε μια πρίζα. 
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4. A. Αν η συσκευή σας έχει έξοδο 3,5 mm:  
- Τοποθετήστε το καλώδιο σύνδεσης 3.5mm σε 3.5mm από το subwoofer στην υποδοχή 
ήχου της συσκευής σας

Β. Αν η συσκευή σας έχει έξοδο RCA:  
- Τοποθετήστε το καλώδιο RCA στο subwoofer (το καλώδιο RCA δεν περιλαμβάνεται 
στη συσκευασία και πρέπει να το αγοράσετε ξεχωριστά) 
- Τοποθετήστε το άλλο άκρο του καλωδίου RCA στην έξοδο RCA της συσκευής σας 
(τηλεόραση, κονσόλα παιχνιδιών κ.λπ.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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Γ. Αν η συσκευή σας έχει έξοδο 3,5 mm:  
- Τοποθετήστε το καλώδιο σύνδεσης 3.5mm σε 3.5mm από το ενσύρματο τηλεχειριστήριο 
στην έξοδο ήχου 3,5mm της συσκευής σας

5. Ενεργοποιήστε το σύστημα Multimedia Speaker System z533 στρέφοντας δεξιόστροφα 
το κουμπί έντασης, το οποίο βρίσκεται πάνω από το ενσύρματο πληκτρολόγιο. Θα ακουστεί 
ένας χαρακτηριστικός ήχος “κλικ” μόλις ενεργοποιηθεί το σύστημα (θα ενεργοποιηθεί επίσης 
η λυχνία LED μπροστά από το ενσύρματο τηλεχειριστήριο)

ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ/
ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ 

(ON/OFF) κλικ

ON (ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ)



Logitech z533 Multimedia Speaker system

62  Ελληνvικά

Χαρακτηριστικά

- +
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BASS

 ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ ΤΩΝ ΗΧΕΙΩΝ 
Προσαρμόστε την ένταση του συστήματος Multimedia Speaker System z533 με τον τροχό 
που βρίσκεται πάνω από το ενσύρματο τηλεχειριστήριο (ΑΥΞΗΣΗ ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ - στρέψτε τον 
τροχό δεξιόστροφα για να αυξήσετε την ένταση. ΜΕΙΩΣΗ ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ - στρέψτε τον τροχό 
αριστερόστροφα για να μειώσετε την ένταση).

 ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΚΟΥΣΤΙΚΩΝ 
Οι περισσότεροι τύποι αναλογικών ακουστικών με ακροδέκτη 3,5 mm μπορούν να συνδεθούν 
στην υποδοχή ακουστικών στη δεξιά πλευρά του ενσύρματου τηλεχειριστηρίου.

BASS ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΕΝΤΑΣΗΣ ΤΩΝ ΜΠΑΣΩΝ 
Για να ρυθμίσετε το επίπεδο των μπάσων των ηχείων Multimedia Speaker System z533, 
μετακινήστε το ρυθμιστικό μπάσων που βρίσκεται στην αριστερή πλευρά του ενσύρματου 
τηλεχειριστηρίου  
- Μετακινήστε το ρυθμιστικό δεξιόστροφα για να αυξήσετε τα μπάσα 
- Μετακινήστε το ρυθμιστικό αριστερόστροφα για να μειώσετε την ένταση των μπάσων

ΜΠΑΣΑ



Logitech z533 Multimedia Speaker system

По-русски  63

 Комплект поставки
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

620-006526.004

1. Левая сателлитная колонка
2. Правая сателлитная колонка
3. Сабвуфер (вместе с пультом управления)

4. Кабель (3,5 мм — 3,5 мм)
5. Документация пользователя
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1. Подключите кабель правой сателлитной колонки к черному разъему сабвуфера.

2. Подключите кабель левой сателлитной колонки к синему разъему сабвуфера.

3. Подключите шнур питания к электрической розетке. 
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4. А. Если на вашем устройстве есть гнездо 3,5 мм, выполните такие действия.  
- Вставьте штекер кабеля (3,5-мм — 3,5-мм) для сабвуфера в аудиоразъем 
на вашем устройстве

Б. Если на вашем устройстве есть гнездо RCA, выполните описанные ниже действия.  
- Вставьте кабель RCA в соответствующее гнездо сабвуфера (кабель RCA не входит 
в комплект поставки, поэтому его следует приобрести отдельно). 
- Вставьте другой конец кабеля RCA в гнездо RCA на вашем устройстве 
(телевизоре, игровой приставке и т. д.).

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT



Logitech z533 Multimedia Speaker system

66  По-русски

54C

VOL

В. Если на вашем устройстве есть гнездо 3,5 мм, выполните описанные ниже 

действия.  
- Вставьте штекер кабеля (3,5-мм — 3,5-мм) для проводного пульта ДУ в гнездо 3,5 мм 
на вашем устройстве

5. Включите мультимедийную акустическую систему Multimedia Speaker System z533, 
повернув по часовой стрелке регулятор громкости, расположенный в верхней части 
проводного пульта ДУ. После включения системы будет слышен щелчок (а на передней 
панели проводного пульта ДУ начнет светиться светодиодный индикатор)

ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ. щелчок

ВКЛ
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Функции

- +

M
A
X

BASS

 РЕГУЛИРОВКА УРОВНЯ ГРОМКОСТИ 
Регулируйте уровень громкости системы Multimedia Speaker System z533 с помощью 
специального колесика в верхней части проводного пульта ДУ (УВЕЛИЧЕНИЕ 
ГРОМКОСТИ — поверните колесико по часовой стрелке для увеличения громкости. 
УМЕНЬШЕНИЕ ГРОМКОСТИ — поверните колесико против часовой стрелки для 
уменьшения громкости).

 ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ НАУШНИКОВ 
Большинство типов аналоговых наушников со штекером 3,5 мм можно подсоединить 
к разъему для наушников на правой стороне пульта ДУ.

BASS НАСТРОЙКА УРОВНЯ НИЗКИХ ЧАСТОТ 
Чтобы отрегулировать уровень низких частот системы Multimedia Speaker System z533, 
поверните регулятор низких частот на левой стороне проводного пульта ДУ  
- Поверните регулятор по часовой стрелке для усиления низких частот 
- Поверните регулятор против часовой стрелки для уменьшения уровня низких частот

НИЗКИЕ 
ЧАСТОТЫ
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

620-006526.004

1. Lewy głośnik satelitarny
2. Prawy głośnik satelitarny
3. Subwoofer (zawierający przewodowy 

panel sterowania)

4. Kabel 3,5 mm do 3,5 mm
5. Dokumentacja
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 Instalacja
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1. Podłącz kabel prawego głośnika satelitarnego do czarnego złącza subwoofera.

2. Podłącz kabel lewego głośnika satelitarnego do niebieskiego złącza subwoofera.

3. Podłącz przewód zasilania do gniazdka sieci elektrycznej. 
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4. A. Jeśli urządzenie jest wyposażone w złącze 3,5 mm:  
- Włóż wtyczkę kabla 3,5 mm do 3,5 mm z subwoofera do złącza audio urządzenia

B. Jeśli urządzenie jest wyposażone w złącze RCA:  
- Włóż wtyczkę kabla RCA do subwoofera (kabel RCA nie znajduje się w opakowaniu 
i należy go zakupić oddzielnie) 
- Podłącz drugi koniec kabla RCA do złącza RCA urządzenia (takiego jak telewizor 
lub konsola do gier)

4A 4B
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OUT
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OUT
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C. Jeśli urządzenie jest wyposażone w złącze 3,5 mm:  
- Włóż wtyczkę kabla 3,5 mm do 3,5 mm z pilota przewodowego do złącza 
3,5 mm urządzenia

5. Włącz zestaw głośników Multimedia Speaker System z533, obracając w prawo pokrętło 
głośności na górze pilota przewodowego. Po włączeniu zestawu usłyszysz kliknięcie 
(włączy się także dioda LED z przodu pilota przewodowego)

WŁĄCZANIE/
WYŁĄCZANIE kliknięcie

WŁĄCZANIE
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 REGULACJA GŁOŚNOŚCI GŁOŚNIKÓW 
Dostosuj głośność zestawu głośników Multimedia Speaker System z533 za pomocą kółka 
znajdującego się na górze pilota przewodowego (ZWIĘKSZANIE GŁOŚNOŚCI — obróć kółko 
w prawo. (ZMNIEJSZANIE GŁOŚNOŚCI — obróć kółko w lewo).

 KORZYSTANIE ZE SŁUCHAWEK 
Do gniazdka słuchawkowego z prawej strony pilota przewodowego można podłączyć różnego 
rodzaju słuchawki analogowe ze złączem 3,5 mm.

BASS REGULACJA GŁOŚNOŚCI BASÓW 
Aby dostosować poziom basów zestawu głośników Multimedia Speaker System z533, 
przesuń suwak basów znajdujący się po lewej stronie pilota przewodowego  
- Przesuń suwak w prawo, aby zwiększyć poziom basów 
- Przesuń suwak w lewo, aby zmniejszyć poziom basów

BASY
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Bal oldali magashangsugárzó
2. Jobb oldali magashangsugárzó
3. Mélyhangsugárzó (vezetékes 

vezérlőegységgel)

4. 3,5 mm – 3,5 mm-es audiokábel
5. Felhasználói útmutató
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 Üzembe helyezés
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1. Csatlakoztassa a jobb oldali magashangsugárzó kábelét a mélyhangsugárzó 
fekete aljzatába.

2. Csatlakoztassa a bal oldali magashangsugárzó kábelét a mélyhangsugárzó 
kék aljzatába.

3. Csatlakoztassa a tápkábelt egy elektromos aljzathoz. 
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4. A. Ha készülékén 3,5 mm-es csatlakozó található, akkor:  
- Csatlakoztassa a mélyhangsugárzó 3,5 mm – 3,5 mm-es audiokábelét az eszköz 
audiocsatlakozójához

B. Ha készülékén RCA-kimenet található, akkor:  
- Csatlakoztassa az RCA-kábelt a mélyhangsugárzóhoz (a csomag nem tartalmaz 
RCA-kábelt, ezért azt külön kell megvásárolni) 
- Az RCA-kábel másik végét csatlakoztassa a készülék (tévé, játékkonzol stb.) 
RCA-kimenetéhez

4A 4B
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OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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C. Ha készülékén 3,5 mm-es kimenet található, akkor:  
- Csatlakoztassa a vezetékes távirányító 3,5 mm – 3,5 mm-es audiokábelét az eszköze 
3,5 mm-es kimenetéhez

5. A vezetékes távirányító tetején található hangerőszabályzó gombot az óra járásával 
megegyező irányba elforgatva kapcsolja be a Multimedia Speaker System z533 rendszert. 
A rendszer bekapcsolásakor egy „kattanó” hangot fog hallani (emellett a vezetékes 
távirányító elején található LED felgyullad)

BE / KI kattanás

ON (Bekapcsolva)
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 A HANGSZÓRÓ HANGEREJÉNEK BEÁLLÍTÁSA 
A Multimedia Speaker System z533 hangerejét a vezetékes távirányító tetején található 
görgővel tudja beállítani (HANGERŐ NÖVELÉSE – forgassa el a görgőt az óramutató 
járásával megegyező irányba. HANGERŐ CSÖKKENTÉSE – forgassa el a görgőt óramutató 
járásával ellentétes irányba).

 FEJHALLGATÓK HASZNÁLATA 
A legtöbb analóg, 3,5 mm-es csatlakozóval ellátott fejhallgatót egyszerűen csatlakoztatható 
a vezetékes távirányító jobb oldalán lévő fejhallgató-csatlakozóhoz.

BASS A BASSZUS BEÁLLÍTÁSA 
A Multimedia Speaker System z533 basszusszintjének beállításához mozgassa a vezetékes 
távirányító bal oldalán található csúszkát  
- A basszus növeléséhez az óramutató járásával megegyező irányba mozgassa el a csúszkát 
- A basszus csökkentéséhez az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba mozgassa el a csúszkát

BASSZUS
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Levý satelitní reproduktor
2. Pravý satelitní reproduktor
3. Subwoofer (včetně ovládacího panelu 

s kabelem)

4. Kabel 3,5 mm-3,5 mm
5. Uživatelská dokumentace
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 Nastavení
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1. Zapojte kabel pravého satelitního reproduktoru do černé zdířky subwooferu.

2. Zapojte kabel levého satelitního reproduktoru do modré zdířky subwooferu.

3. Zapojte napájecí kabel do elektrické zásuvky. 
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4. A. Pokud je vaše zařízení vybaveno 3,5mm zdířkou:  
– Vložte zástrčku kabelu 3,5 mm-3,5 mm ze subwooferu do audio zdířky 
na vašem zařízení

B. Pokud je vaše zařízení vybaveno RCA zdířkou:  
– Zapojte RCA kabel do zdířky na subwooferu (RCA kabel není součástí 
balení a je třeba jej zakoupit samostatně) 
– Druhý konec RCA kabelu zapojte do RCA zdířky na vašem zařízení 
(televizoru, herní konzoli atd.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C
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C. Pokud je vaše zařízení vybaveno 3,5mm zdířkou:  
– Vložte zástrčku kabelu 3,5 mm-3,5 mm z kabelového dálkového ovladače do 3,5mm 
zdířky na vašem zařízení

5. Otočením ovladače hlasitosti umístěného na horní straně kabelového dálkového ovladače ve 
směru hodinových ručiček zapněte reproduktorový systém Multimedia Speaker System z533. 
Zapnutí systému je provázeno zvukem „kliknutí“ (zároveň se také rozsvítí indikátor v přední 
části dálkového kabelového ovladače)

ZAP/VYP kliknutí

ON (zapnuto)
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Funkce
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 REGULACE HLASITOSTI REPRODUKTORŮ 
Hlasitost systému Multimedia Speaker System z533 můžete regulovat pomocí kolečka 
v horní části kabelového dálkového ovladače (ZVÝŠENÍ HLASITOSTI – Pro zvýšení hlasitosti 
otáčejte kolečkem ve směru hodinových ručiček. SNÍŽENÍ HLASITOSTI – Pro snížení hlasitosti 
otáčejte kolečkem proti směru hodinových ručiček).

 POUŽÍVÁNÍ SLUCHÁTEK 
Do zdířky na pravé straně kabelového dálkového ovladače lze zapojit většinu 
modelů analogových sluchátek s 3,5mm konektorem.

BASS REGULACE HLASITOSTI BASŮ 
Chcete-li upravit hlasitost basů systému Multimedia Speaker System z533, 
otáčejte regulátorem basů umístěným na levé straně kabelového dálkového ovladače  
– Pro zvýšení basů otáčejte regulátorem ve směru hodinových ručiček 
– Pro snížení basů otáčejte regulátorem proti směru hodinových ručiček

BASY
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Ľavý satelitný reproduktor
2. Pravý satelitný reproduktor
3. Subwoofer (vrátane ovládacieho panela 

s káblom)

4. Kábel 3,5 mm-3,5 mm
5. Používateľská dokumentácia
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1. Zapojte kábel pravého satelitného reproduktora do čiernej zdierky subwoofera.

2. Zapojte kábel pravého satelitného reproduktora do modrej zdierky subwoofera.

3. Zapojte napájací kábel do elektrickej zásuvky. 
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4. A. Ak je vaše zariadenie vybavené 3,5 mm zdierkou:  
– Vložte zástrčku kábla 3,5 mm-3,5 mm zo subwoofera do audio zdierky 
na vašom zariadení

C. Ak je vaše zariadenie vybavené RCA zdierkou:  
- Zapojte RCA kábel do zdierky na subwooferi (RCA kábel nie je súčasťou 
balenia a je potrebné ho kúpiť samostatne) 
 
- Druhý koniec RCA kábla zapojte do RCA zdierky na vašom zariadení 
(televízore, hernej konzole atď.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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C. Ak je vaše zariadenie vybavené 3,5 mm zdierkou:  
– Vložte zástrčku kábla 3,5 mm-3,5 mm z káblového diaľkového ovládače do 3,5 mm 
zdierky na vašom zariadení

5. Otočením ovládača hlasitosti umiestneného na hornej strane káblového diaľkového ovládača 
v smere hodinových ručičiek zapnite reproduktorový systém Multimedia Speaker System z533. 
Zapnutie systému sprevádza zvuk „kliknutie“ (zároveň sa rozsvieti indikátor v prednej časti 
diaľkového káblového ovládača)

ZAP/VYP kliknutie

ZAPNUTÉ
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Funkcie
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 REGULÁCIA HLASITOSTI REPRODUKTOROV 
Hlasitosť systému Multimedia Speaker System z533 môžete regulovať pomocou kolieska 
v hornej časti káblového diaľkového ovládača (ZVÝŠENIE HLASITOSTI – Na zvýšenie 
hlasitosti otáčajte kolieskom v smere hodinových ručičiek. ZNÍŽENIE HLASITOSTI – 
Na zníženie hlasitosti otáčajte kolieskom proti smeru hodinových ručičiek).

 POUŽÍVANIE SLÚCHADIEL 
Do zdierky na pravej strane káblového diaľkového ovládača môžete zapojiť väčšinu modelov 
analógových slúchadiel s 3,5 mm konektorom.

BASS REGULÁCIA HLASITOSTI BASOV 
Ak chcete upraviť hlasitosť basov systému Multimedia Speaker System z533, 
otáčajte regulátorom basov umiestneným na ľavej strane káblového diaľkového ovládača  
- Na zvýšenie basov otáčajte regulátorom v smere hodinových ručičiek 
- Na zníženie basov otáčajte regulátorom proti smeru hodinových ručičiek

BASY
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Лівий сателітний динамік
2. Правий сателітний динамік
3. Сабвуфер (разом із проводовим 

пультом керування)

4. Кабель 3,5 мм — 3,5 мм
5. Документація користувача
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 Настроювання
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1. Під’єднайте кабель правого сателітного динаміка до чорного роз’єму сабвуфера.

2. Під’єднайте кабель лівого сателітного динаміка до синього роз’єму сабвуфера.

3. Під’єднайте кабель живлення до розетки. 
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4. А. Якщо на вашому пристрої є гніздо 3,5 мм, виконайте такі дії.  
- Вставте штекер кабелю (3,5-мм – 3,5 мм) для сабвуфера в аудіороз’єм 
вашого пристрою

Б. Якщо на вашому пристрої є гніздо RCA, виконайте описані нижче дії.  
- Вставте кабель RCA у відповідне гніздо сабвуфера (кабель RCA не входить 
до комплекту поставки, тому його слід придбати окремо). 
- Вставте інший кінець кабелю RCA в гніздо RCA на вашому пристрої 
(телевізорі, ігровій приставці тощо).
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54C

VOL

В. Якщо на вашому пристрої є гніздо 3,5 мм, виконайте описані нижче дії.  
- Вставте штекер кабелю (3,5-мм – 3,5 мм) для проводового пульта ДК в гніздо 
3,5 мм на вашому пристрої

5. Увімкніть мультимедійну акустичну систему Multimedia Speaker System z533, 
повернувши за годинниковою стрілкою регулятор гучності, розташований у верхній 
частині проводового пульта ДК. Після ввімкнення системи ви почуєте клацання 
(а на передній панелі проводового пульта ДУ почне світитися світлодіодний індикатор)

УВІМК./ВИМК. клацання

УВІМК.
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 РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ РІВНЯ ГУЧНОСТІ 
Регулюйте рівень гучності системи Multimedia Speaker System z533 за допомогою 
спеціального коліщатка у верхній частині проводового пульта ДК (ЗБІЛЬШЕННЯ ГУЧНОСТІ – 
поверніть коліщатко за годинниковою стрілкою для збільшення гучності. ЗМЕНШЕННЯ 
ГУЧНОСТІ – поверніть коліщатко проти годинникової стрілки для зменшення гучності).

 ВИКОРИСТАННЯ НАВУШНИКІВ 
Більшість типів аналогових навушників зі штекером 3,5 мм можна під’єднати до роз’єму 
для навушників на правій бічній панелі пульта ДК.

BASS РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ РІВНЯ НИЗЬКИХ ЧАСТОТ 
Щоб відрегулювати рівень низьких частот системи Multimedia Speaker System z533, 
поверніть регулятор рівня низьких частот на лівій бічній панелі проводового пульта ДК 
- Поверніть регулятор за годинниковою стрілкою для підвищення рівня низьких частот 
- Поверніть регулятор проти годинникової стрілки для зменшення рівня низьких частот

НИЗЬКІ 
ЧАСТОТИ
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Vasakpoolne kõlar
2. Parempoolne kõlar
3. Bassikõlar  

(kaasas ka juhtmega juhtimispult)

4. 3,5 mm – 3,5 mm kaabel
5. Kasutaja dokumentatsioon
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1. Ühendage parempoolse kõlari kaabel bassikõlari musta pessa.

2. Ühendage vasakpoolse kõlari kaabel bassikõlari sinisesse pessa.

3. Ühendage toitejuhe vooluvõrku. 
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4. A. Kui teie seadmel on 3,5 mm pesa:  
- Pistke bassikõlari 3,5 mm – 3,5 mm kaablipistik seadme helipessa.

B. Kui teie seadmel on RCA-pesa:  
- Pistke RCA-kaabel bassikõlari pessa (RCA-kaabel pole tootega kaasas ja tuleb 
eraldi osta). 
- Pistke RCA-kaabli teine ots seadme (teler, mängukonsool jne) RCA-pessa.

4A 4B
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OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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VOL

C. Kui teie seadmel on 3,5 mm pesa:  
- Pistke juhtmega kaugjuhtimispuldi 3,5 mm – 3,5 mm kaablipistik seadme 3,5 mm 
pessa.

5. Lülitage multimeediakõlarisüsteem z533 sisse, pöörates juhtmega kaugjuhtimispuldi peal 
asuvat helitugevusnuppu päripäeva.  Süsteemi sisse lülitudes kuulete klõpsatust (süttib 
ka juhtmega kaugjuhtimispuldi esiküljel asuv LED-tuli)

SISSE/VÄLJA klõpsamine

SEES
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Kirjeldus
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 KÕLARI HELITUGEVUSE REGULEERIMINE 
Multimeedikõlarisüsteemi z533 helitugevust saab reguleerida juhtmega juhtpuldi peal 
asuva ketta abil. Heli valjemaks keeramiseks pöörake ketast päripäeva. Heli vaiksemaks 
keeramiseks pöörake ketast vastupäeva.

 KÕRVAKLAPPIDE KASUTAMINE 
Enamikku 3,5 mm ühenduspistikuga analoogkõrvaklappe saab ühendada juhtmega 
kaugjuhtimispuldi parempoolses küljes asuvasse kõrvaklapipessa.

BASS BASSIHELIDE REGULEERIMINE 
Multimeediakõlarisüsteemi z533 bassihelide taseme reguleerimiseks liigutage juhtmega 
kaugjuhtimispuldi vasakul küljel asuvat bassihelide liugurit.  
- Bassihelide lisamiseks liigutage liugurit päripäeva. 
- Bassihelide vähendamiseks liigutage liugurit vastupäeva.

BASSIHELID
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Kreisais skaļrunis
2. Labais skaļrunis
3. Zemfrekvences pastiprinātājs 

(kopā ar vadu vadības slēdzi)

4. 3,5 mm spraudņu kabelis
5. Lietotāja dokumentācija
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 Uzstādīšana
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1. Iespraudiet labā skaļruņa kabeli zemfrekvences pastiprinātāja melnajā ligzdā.

2. Iespraudiet kreisā skaļruņa kabeli zemfrekvences pastiprinātāja zilajā ligzdā.

3. Iespraudiet strāvas vadu kontaktligzdā. 
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4. A. Ja ierīcei ir 3,5 mm ligzda:  
- iespraudiet 3,5 mm kabeli zemfrekvences pastiprinātāja un izvēlētās 
ierīces audioligzdā.

B. Ja ierīcei ir RCA ligzda:  
- iespraudiet RCA kabeli zemfrekvences pastiprinātājā (RCA kabelis nav iekļauts 
komplektā un jāiegādājas atsevišķi); 
- iespraudiet otru RCA kabeļa galu ierīces (televizors, spēļu konsole u. c) RCA ligzdā.

4A 4B
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OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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C. Ja ierīcei ir 3,5 mm ligzda:  
- iespraudiet 3,5 mm spraudņu kabeli vadu pultī un izvēlētās ierīces audioligzdā.

5. Ieslēdziet multivides skaļruņu sistēmu “z533”, griežot pulksteņrādītāja kustības virzienā 
skaļuma pogu, kas atrodas vadu pults augšpusē. Sistēmai ieslēdzoties, atskanēs klikšķis 
(iedegsies arī LED indikators vadu pults priekšpusē).

IESLĒGT/IZSLĒGT klikšķis

Ieslēgt
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Apraksts
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 SKAĻRUŅU SKAĻUMA PIELĀGOŠANA 
Multivides skaļruņu sistēmas “z533” skaļumu var pielāgot ar pogu vadu pults augšdaļā 
(SKAĻĀK – grieziet pogu pulksteņrādītāja kustības virzienā. KLUSĀK – grieziet pogu pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāja kustības virzienam.

 AUSTIŅU LIETOŠANA 
Lielāko daļu analogo austiņu ar 3,5 mm spraudni var iespraust vadu pults labā stūra 
austiņu ligzdā.

BASSZEMREKVENCES SKAŅAS PIELĀGOŠANA 
Lai pielāgotu multivides skaļruņu sistēmas “z533” zemfrekvences skaņas intensitāti, 
pabīdiet zemfrekvences skaņas slīdni vadu pults kreisajā pusē: 
- bīdiet pulksteņrādītāja kustības virzienā, lai palielinātu intensitāti, 
- bīdiet pretēji pulksteņrādītāja kustības virzienam, lai mazinātu intensitāti.

ZEMFREKVENCES SKAŅA
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

620-006526.004

1. Kairysis palydovas
2. Dešinysis palydovas
3. Žemųjų dažnių garsiakalbis (su laidiniu 

valdymo pultu)

4. 3,5 mm į 3,5 mm laidas
5. Naudotojo dokumentacija
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 Nustatymas
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1. Įjunkite dešinįjį palydovo laidą į juodą žemųjų dažnių garsiakalbio lizdą.

2. Įjunkite kairįjį palydovo laidą į mėlyną žemųjų dažnių garsiakalbio lizdą.

3. Įjunkite maitinimo laidą į elektros lizdą. 
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4. A. Jei jūsų garsiakalbio sistemoje yra 3,5 mm išvadas:  
- prijunkite žemųjų dažnių garsiakalbio 3,5 mm į 3,5 mm laido kištuką prie 
savo įrenginio garso lizdo.

B. Jei jūsų įrenginyje yra RCA išvadas:  
- prijunkite RCA laidą prie žemųjų dažnių garsiakalbio (RCA laidas į komplektą neįeina, 
jį reikia įsigyti atskirai) 
- kitą RCA laido galą prijunkite prie savo įrenginio RCA išvado (TV, žaidimų 
konsolėje ir pan.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT



Logitech z533 Multimedia Speaker system

106  Lietuvių

54C

VOL

C. Jei jūsų įrenginyje yra 3,5 mm išvadas:  
- prijunkite laidinio nuotolinio įrenginio 3,5 mm į 3,5 mm laido kištuką prie savo 
įrenginio 3,5 mm garso lizdo.

5. ĮJUNKITE savo „z533 Multimedia“ garsiakalbio sistemą pasukdami laidinio nuotolinio įrenginio 
garso ratuką pagal laikrodžio rodyklę. Kai sistema ĮJUNGTA, pasigirsta spragtelėjimas 
(taip pat įsižiebia laidinio nuotolinio įrenginio priekinėje dalyje esantys LED indikatorius).

ĮJUNGTI / 
IŠJUNGTI

ĮJUNGTI

54C

VOL

spragtelėjimas
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Funkcijos

- +

M
A
X

BASS

 GARSIAKALBIO GARSUMO NUSTATYMAS 
Savo „z533 Multimedia“ garsiakalbio sistemos garsumą reguliuokite ant laidinio nuotolinio 
valdymo įrenginio esančiu ratuku (NORĖDAMI PAGARSINTI, pasukite ratuką pagal laikrodžio 
rodyklę. NORĖDAMI PATILDYTI, pasukite ratuką prieš laikrodžio rodyklę).

 AUSINIŲ NAUDOJIMAS 
Daugelį analoginių ausinių su 3,5 mm jungtimi galima prijungti prie laidinio nuotolinio valdymo 
įrenginio dešinėje pusėje esančio ausinių lizdo.

BASS ŽEMŲJŲ DAŽNIŲ GARSUMO REGULIAVIMAS 
Savo „z533 Multimedia“ garsiakalbio sistemos žemųjų dažnių garsumą reguliuokite slinkdami 
žemųjų dažnių slankiklį, esantį kairėje laidinio nuotolinio valdymo įrenginio pusėje:  
- norėdami padidinti žemųjų dažnių garsumą, slinkite pagal laikrodžio rodyklę; 
- norėdami sumažinti žemųjų dažnių garsumą, slinkite prieš laikrodžio rodyklę.

ŽEMI DAŽNIAI
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 Съдържание на кутията

1

4

3

5
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Ляв сателитен
2. Десен сателитен
3. Събуфер (включително жичното 

гнездо за управление)

4. Кабел 3,5 мм към 3,5 мм
5. Документация на потребителя
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1. Включете десния сателитен кабел в черното гнездо на събуфера.

2. Включете левия сателитен кабел в синьото гнездо на събуфера.

3. Включете захранващия кабел в електрически контакт. 
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4. А. Ако устройството ви е с 3,5 мм изход:  
- Включете куплунга на 3,5 мм към 3,5 мм кабел от събуфера в аудио жака 
на устройството

Б. Ако устройството ви разполага с RCA изход:  
- Поставете RCA кабела на събуфера (RCA кабелът не е включен в комплекта 
и трябва да се закупи отделно) 
- Въведете другия край на RCA кабела в RCA изхода на устройството 
(телевизор, гейминг конзола и др.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C

VOL

В. Ако устройството ви е с 3,5 мм изход:  
- Включете куплунга на 3,5 мм към 3,5 мм кабел от жичното дистанционно в 3,5 мм 
извода на устройството

5. ВКЛЮЧЕТЕ мултимедйниия високоговорител Multimedia Speaker System z533, 
като завъртите по часовниковата стрелка бутона за управление силата на звука, 
разположен най-отгоре на жичното дистанционно. След като системата се ВКЛЮЧИ, 
ще чуете щракване (светодиодът отпред на жичното дистанционно също ще светне)

ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. щракнете.

ВКЛ.
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Функции
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 НАСТРОЙКА СИЛАТА НА ЗВУКА НА ЕКРАНА 
Настройвате силата на звука на Multimedia Speaker System z533 с помощта на колелцето, 
разположено най-горе на жичното дистанционно (УСИЛВАНЕ НА ЗВУКА – завъртете 
колелцето по часовниковата стрелка, за да усилите звука. НАМАЛЯВАНЕ НА ЗВУКА – 
завъртете колелцето обратно на часовниковата стрелка, за да намалите звука).

 УПОТРЕБА НА СЛУШАЛКИ 
Повечето модели аналогови слушалки с конектор от 3,5 мм може да се включи в жака 
за слушалки, разположен отдясно на жичното дистанционно.

BASS НАСТРОЙКА СИЛАТА НА ЗВУКА НА НИСКИТЕ ТОНОВЕ 
За да настроите силата на ниските тонове на своята система Multimedia Speaker System z533, 
преместете плъзгача за ниските тонове, който се намира отляво на жичното дистанционно  
- Преместете плъзгача по часовниковата стрелка, за да увеличите ниските тонове 
- Преместете плъзгача обратно на часовниковата стрелка, за да намалите ниските тонове

БАСИ
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Lijevi satelit
2. Desni satelit
3. Subwoofer (uz žičani upravljački sklop)

4. Kabel od 3,5 mm na 3,5 mm
5. Korisnička dokumentacija
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 Postavljanje
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1. Priključite desni satelitski kabel u crnu priključnicu subwoofera.

2. Priključite lijevi satelitski kabel u plavu priključnicu subwoofera.

3. Priključite kabel za napajanje u električnu utičnicu. 
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4. A. Ako imate izlaz 3,5 mm na svom uređaju:  
- Umetnite priključak kabela od 3,5 mm iz subwoofera u 3,5 mm audio priključnicu 
na vašem uređaju

B. Ako imate RCA izlaz na svojem uređaju:  
- Umetnite RCA kabel u subwoofer (RCA kabel nije priložen u paketu i mora 
se zasebno kupiti) 
- Umetnite drugi kraj RCA kabela u RCA izlaz na svom uređaju (TV, Igraća konzola itd.)
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OUT
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C. Ako imate izlaz 3,5 mm na svom uređaju:  
- Umetnite priključak kabela od 3,5 mm iz žičanog daljinskog upravljača u izlaz 
na vašem uređaju

5. UKLJUČITE svoj sustav multimedijskih zvučnika z533 okretanjem ručice za jačinu 
zvuka smještene na gornjoj strani žičanog daljinskog upravljača. Kad se sustav uključi, 
čut će se "klik" (LED žaruljica na prednjoj strani žičanog daljinskog upravljača zasvijetlit će)

UKLJUČIVANJE/
ISKLJUČIVANJE klik

UKLJUČENO
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Značajke
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BASS

 PRILAGOĐAVANJE JAČINE ZVUKA ZVUČNIKA 
Prilagodite jačinu zvuka svojeg sustava multimedijskih zvučnika z533 kotačićem smještenim 
na gornjoj strani žičanog daljinskog upravljača (POJAČAVANJE - okrenite kotačić u smjeru 
kazaljke na satu kako biste pojačali jačinu zvuka. STIŠAVANJE - okrenite kotačić u smjeru 
suprotnom od kazaljke na satu kako biste smanjili jačinu zvuka).

 UPOTREBA SLUŠALICA 
Većina vrsta analognih slušalica s priključkom od 3,5 mm može se priključiti u 
priključak za slušalice na desnoj strani žičanog upravljača.

BASS PRILAGOĐAVANJE JAČINE ZVUKA BASA 
Kako biste prilagodili razinu basa svojeg sustava multimedijskih zvučnika z533, 
pomaknite klizač basa smješten na lijevoj strani žičanog daljinskog upravljača 
-Pomaknite klizač u smjeru kazaljke na satu kako biste pojačali bas 
-Pomaknite klizač u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu kako biste smanjili bas

BAS
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 Sadržaj pakovanja
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Levi satelitski zvučnik
2. Desni satelitski zvučnik
3. Sabvufer (uključujući ožičeni kontrolni uređaj)

4. kabl od 3,5 mm u ulaz 3,5 mm
5. Dokumentacija za korisnika
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 Podešavanje
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1. Uključite kabl desnog satelitskog zvučnika u crni priključak na sabvuferu.

2. Uključite kabl levog satelitskog zvučnika u plavi priključak na sabvuferu.

3. Uključite kabl za napajanje u utičnicu. 
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4. A. Ako na uređaju imate ulaz od 3,5 mm:  
- Ubacite priključak od 3,5 mm u kablovski priključak od 3,5 mm iz sabvufera 
u audio priključak na uređaju

B. Ako na uređaju imate RCA ulaz:  
- Uključite RCA kabl u sabvufer (RCA kabl se ne isporučuje sa uređajem i mora 
da se kupi zasebno) 
- Drugi kraj RCA kabla uključite u RCA ulaz na uređaju (TV, igračka konzola itd.)
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OUT
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OUT

IN

OUT
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C. Ako na uređaju imate ulaz od 3,5 mm:  
- Ubacite priključak od 3,5 mm u kablovski priključak od 3,5 mm od ožičenog daljinskog 
u priključak od 3,5 mm na uređaju.

5. UKLJUČITE sistem multimedijskih zvučnika z533 tako što ćete okrenuti dugme za jačinu 
zvuka koje se nalazi iznad žičnog daljinskog upravljača u pravcu kazaljke na satu. Čućete zvuk 
klika kada se sistem UKLJUČI (uključiće se i LED lampica ispred žičnog daljinskog upravljača)

UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI klik.

UKLJUČENO
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Funkcije
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 PODEŠAVANJE JAČINE ZVUKA NA ZVUČNIKU 
Podesite jačinu zvuka na sistemu multimedijskih zvučnika z533 pomoću točkića koji se 
nalazi iznad žičnog daljinskog upravljača (POJAČAVANJE – okrenite točkić u pravcu kazaljke 
na satu da biste pojačali zvuk. SMANJIVANJE – okrenite točkić suprotno od kretanja kazaljke 
na satu da biste smanjili jačinu zvuka).

 KORIŠĆENJE SLUŠALICA 
Većina analognih slušalica sa konektorom od 3,5 mm može da se uključi u priključak 
za slušalice na desnoj strani žičnog daljinskog upravljača.

BASS PODEŠAVANJE JAČINE BASA 
Da biste podesili nivo basa na sistemu multimedijskih zvučnika z533, okrenite klizač basa 
koji se nalazi na levoj strani žičnog daljinskog upravljača 
– Pomerite klizač u pravcu kretanja kazaljke na satu da biste pojačali bas 
– Pomerite klizač suprotno od pravca kretanja kazaljke na satu da biste smanjili bas

BAS
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 Kaj je v škatli
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

620-006526.004

1. Levi satelit
2. Desni satelit
3. Globokotonec (vključno z žično 

upravljalno konzolo)

4. Kabel 3,5 mm v 3,5 mm
5. Uporabniška dokumentacija
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 Nastavitev
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OUT

R

IN

OUT

LR
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OUT

LR

1. Priključite desni satelitski kabel v črna vrata za globokotonca.

2. Priključite levi satelitski kabel v modra vrata za globokotonca.

3. Priključite napajalni kabel v električno vtičnico. 
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4. A. Če imate na napravi vtičnico 3,5 mm:  
– Vstavite kabelski vtič 3,5 mm v 3,5 mm iz globokotonca v priključek za zvok 
v svoji napravi

B. Če imate na napravi vtičnico RCA:  
– Vstavite kabel RCA v globokotonca (kabel RCA ni priložen v škatli in ga morate 
kupiti posebej) 
– Drugi konec kabla RCA vstavite v vtičnico RCA na napravi (TV, konzola za igranje 
iger itd.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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C. Če imate na napravi vtičnico 3,5 mm:  
– Vstavite kabelski vtič 3,5 mm v 3,5 mm iz žičnega daljinskega upravljalnika v vtičnico 
3,5 mm v svoji napravi

5. Sistem Multimedia Speaker System z533 VKLOPITE tako, da gumb za glasnost na vrhu 
žičnega daljinskega upravljalnika obrnete v smeri urnega kazalca. Ko se sistem VKLOPI, 
boste zaslišali »klik« (tudi lučka LED na sprednji strani žičnega daljinskega upravljalnika 
bo zasvetila)

VKLOP/IZKLOP klik

VKLOP
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Funkcije
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 PRILAGAJANJE GLASNOSTI ZVOČNIKA 
Prilagodite glasnost sistema Multimedia Speaker System z533 prek kolesca na vrhu 
žičnega daljinskega upravljalnika (POVEČANJE GLASNOSTI – za povečanje glasnosti obrnite 
kolesce v smeri urnega kazalca. ZMANJŠANJE GLASNOSTI – za zmanjšanje glasnosti obrnite 
kolesce v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca).

 UPORABA SLUŠALK 
V vtičnico za slušalke na desni strani žičnega daljinskega upravljalnika lahko vključite 
večino vrst analognih slušalk s 3,5-mm priključkom.

BASS PRILAGAJANJE GLASNOSTI NIZKIH TONOV 
Za prilagajanje nizkih tonov v sistemu Multimedia Speaker System z533 premaknite 
drsnik za nizke tone na levi strani žičnega daljinskega upravljalnika  
– Za povečanje nizkih tonov premaknite drsnik v smeri urnega kazalca 
– Za zmanjšanje nizkih tonov premaknite drsnik v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca

BASS
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 Cutia conţine

1
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3
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Satelit stânga
2. Satelit dreapta
3. Subwoofer (inclusiv consolă 

de control cu fir)

4. Cablu de 3,5 mm la 3,5 mm
5. Documentaţie pentru utilizator
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 Configurarea
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1. Conectaţi cablul satelit drept la mufa neagră a subwooferului.

2. Conectaţi cablul satelit stâng la mufa albastră a subwooferului.

3. Conectaţi cablul de alimentare la o priză electrică. 
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4. A. Dacă aveţi o ieşire de 3,5 mm pe dispozitiv:  
- Introduceţi cupla cablului de 3,5 mm de pe subwoofer în mufa audio de pe dispozitiv

B. Dacă aveţi o ieşire RCA pe dispozitiv:  
- Introduceţi cablul RCA în subwoofer (cablul RCA nu este inclus în cutie 
şi trebuie achiziţionat separat) 
- Introduceţi celălalt capăt al cablului RCA în ieşirea RCA de pe dispozitiv 
(televizor, consolă de jocuri etc.)

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C

VOL

C. Dacă aveţi o ieşire de 3,5 mm pe dispozitiv:  
- Introduceţi cupla cablului de 3,5 mm de pe telecomanda cu fir în ieşirea de 3,5 mm 
de pe dispozitiv

5. Porniţi Multimedia Speaker System z533 rotind în sens orar butonul de volum situat deasupra 
telecomenzii cu fir. Veţi auzi un „clic” după ce sistemul porneşte (se aprinde şi LED-ul din faţa 
telecomenzii cu fir)

PORNIT/OPRIT clic

ON (PORNIT)
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Caracteristici
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 REGLAREA VOLUMULUI DIFUZORULUI 
Reglaţi volumul sistemului Multimedia Speaker System z533 cu rotiţa situată deasupra 
telecomenzii cu fir (MĂRIRE VOLUM - învârtiţi rotiţa în sens orar pentru a mări volumul. 
MICŞORARE VOLUM - învârtiţi rotiţa în sens antiorar pentru a micşora volumul).

 UTILIZAREA CĂŞTILOR 
Majoritatea căştilor analogice cu conector de 3,5 mm pot fi conectate la mufa pentru căşti 
din partea dreaptă a telecomenzii cu fir.

BASS REGLAREA VOLUMULUI BAŞILOR 
Pentru a regla nivelul başilor sistemului Multimedia Speaker System z533, deplasaţi glisorul 
pentru başi situat în stânga telecomenzii cu fir  
- Deplasaţi glisorul în sens orar pentru a mări başii 
- Deplasaţi glisorul în sens antiorar pentru a micşora başii

BAŞI



Logitech z533 Multimedia Speaker system

Türkçe  133

 Kutunun içindekiler
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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1. Sol Uydu
2. Sağ Uydu
3. Subwoofer (kablolu denetim 

bölmesi dahildir)

4. 3,5 mm-3,5 mm kablo
5. Kullanıcı belgeleri
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 Kurulum
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OUT

LR
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OUT

LR

1. Sağdaki uydu hoparlörü kablosunu siyah subwoofer jack’ına bağlayın.

2. Soldaki uydu hoparlörü kablosunu mavi subwoofer jack’ına bağlayın.

3. Güç kablosunu prize bağlayın. 
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4. A. Aygıtınızda 3,5 mm’lik çıkış bulunuyorsa:  
- 3,5 mm-3,5 mm kablo fişini subwoofer'dan aygıtınızdaki ses jack'ına takın

B. Aygıtınızda RCA çıkış bulunuyorsa:  
- RCA kablosunu subwoofer'a takın (RCA kablosu pakete dahil değildir, 
ayrıca satın alınmalıdır) 
- RCA kablosunun diğer ucunu aygıtınızdaki (TV, oyun konsolu vb.)  
RCA çıkışına takın.

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C

VOL

C. Aygıtınızda 3,5 mm’lik çıkış bulunuyorsa:  
- 3,5 mm-3,5 mm kablo fişini kablolu uzaktan kumandadan aygıtınızdaki 3,5 mm'lik 
çıkışa takın

5. Kablolu uzaktan kumandanın üstünde yer alan ses düzeyi tuşunu saat yönünde çevirerek 
Multimedia Hoparlör Sistemi z533'nüzün anahtarını AÇIK konumuna getirin. Sistem AÇIK 
konuma geçtiğinde bir "klik" sesi duyacaksınız (kablolu uzaktan kumandanın önündeki LED 
de yanacaktır)

AÇIK / KAPALI klik

AÇIK



Logitech z533 Multimedia Speaker system

Türkçe  137

Özellikler

- +

M
A
X

BASS

 HOPARLÖR SES DÜZEYİNİ AYARLAMA 
Kablolu uzaktan kumandanın üstünde yer alan tekerlekle, Multimedia Hoparlör Sistemi 
z533'ün ses düzeyini ayarlayın (SES DÜZEYİNİ ARTIRMA - ses düzeyini artırmak için 
tekerleği saat yönünde çevirin. SES DÜZEYİNİ AZALTMA - ses düzeyini azaltmak için 
tekerleği saat yönünün tersine çevirin.

 KULAKLIK KULLANMA 
3,5 mm konektörlü çoğu analog kulaklık türü kablolu kumandanın sağ kulaklık 
girişine bağlanabilir.

BASS BAS SES DÜZEYİNİ AYARLAMA 
Multimedia Hoparlör Sistemi z533'ün bas düzeyini ayarlamak için kablolu uzaktan 
kumandanın solunda yer alan bas kaydıracını oynatın. 
- Bası artırmak için kaydıracı saat yönünde çevirin 
- Bası azaltmak için kaydıracı saat yönünün tersine çevirin

BAS
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 ما المكونات الموجودة في الصندوق

1

4

3

5

2

English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

© 2015 Logitech. All rights reserved. Logitech, the Logitech logo, and other Logitech marks are owned by Logitech and may 
be registered. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors 
that may appear in this manual. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
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القمر الصناعي الأيسر. 1
القمر الصناعي الأيمن. 2
مكبر الصوت )يتضمن علبة وحدة التحكم السلكية(. 3

كبل 3.5 مم إلى 3.5 مم. 4
وثائق المستخدم. 5
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 الإعداد
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قم بتوصيل كبل القمر الصناعي الأيمن بمقبس مكبر الصوت الأسود.. 1
قم بتوصيل كبل القمر الصناعي الأيسر بمقبس مكبر الصوت الأزرق.. 2
 قم بتوصيل سلك الطاقة بمأخذ كهربائي.. 3
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 أ. إذا كان لديك مأخذ 3.5 ملم على الجهاز فعندئذٍ: . 4
أدخل قابس الكبل 3.5 مم إلى 3.5 مم من مكبر الصوت في مقبس الصوت على جهازك

 ب. إذا كان لديك مخرج RCA على الجهاز فعندئذٍ: 
 - أدخل كبل RCA بمكبر الصوت )كبل RCA غير مرفق في الحزمة ويجب شراؤه بشكل منفصل(

- أدخل الطرف الآخر من كبل RCA في مخرج RCA بجهازك )تلفزيون، وحدة ألعاب، وما إلى ذلك(

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C

VOL

 ج. إذا كان لديك مخرج 3.5 مم على الجهاز فعندئذٍ: 
أدخل قابس الكبل 3.5 مم إلى 3.5 مم من جهاز التحكم السلكي في مخرج 3.5 مم على جهازك

قم بتشغيل نظام سماعات الوسائط المتعددة z533 عن طريق إدارة مفتاح مستوى الصوت باتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة . 5
 LED والموضوع في أعلى جهاز التحكم السلكي. ستلاحظ إطلاق صوت "نقرة" بمجرد تشغيل النظام )وسيتم أيضًا تشغيل مؤشر

في مقدمة جهاز التحكم السلكي(

تشغيل / إيقاف النقر

تشغيل
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الميزات

- +

M
A
X

BASS

ضبط مستوى صوت السماعات  
قم بضبط مستوى صوت نظام سماعات الوسائط المتعددة z533 باستخدام العجلة الموضوعة في أعلى جهاز التحكم السلكي 

)رفع مستوى الصوت - قم بإدارة العجلة باتجاه حركة عقارب الساعة لرفع مستوى الصوت. خفض مستوى الصوت - قم بإدارة 
العجلة بعكس عقارب الساعة لخفض مستوى الصوت(.

استخدام سماعات الرأس  
يمكن توصيل معظم أنواع السماعات القياسية باستخدام موصل 3.5 مم في مقبس سماعة الرأس الموجود على الجانب الأيمن من 

جهاز التحكم السلكي.
ضبط مستوى صوت الجهير  BASS

لضبط مستوى صوت الجهير على نظام سماعات الوسائط المتعددة z533، قم بتحريك الزر المنزلق لصوت الجهير الموضوع 
 على يسار جهاز التحكم السلكي 

 - قم بتحريك الزر المنزلق باتجاه عقارب الساعة لزيادة صوت الجهير
- قم بتحريك الزر المنزلق بعكس عقارب الساعة لخفض صوت الجهير

الصوت 
الجهير
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English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

WARNING! FIRE & ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD:
RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK WHICH MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. Use as instructed.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• Maintain a minimum distance of at least 6 inches (15 cm) around 

apparatus for su�cient ventilation.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
•  Ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings 

with items, such as newspapers, table clothes, curtains, etc.
•  Do not push objects into apparatus vents or slots.
•  Place apparatus in a stable location so it will not fall.
• No naked (open) flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed 

on or near the apparatus.
• Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
• Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug. A polarized 

plug has two blades with one wider than the other. The wide blade is 
provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

• Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

• Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
• Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long 

periods of time.
• Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required 

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains by unplugging 
the power cord of the apparatus from the AC mains receptacle.

•  The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be 
easily accessible.

•   Do not use this apparatus near water. Do not expose this apparatus 
to rain or moisture. This is not a Children’s Product and is not intended 
for use by children under 14 years old.

POWER SUPPLY WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. 
Only use the power supply included with your product. Do not attempt 
to repair or use a damaged power supply. Do not immerse the power supply 
in water or subject it to physical abuse. Inspect the power supply regularly 
for cable, plug, and casing damage.

BATTERY WARNING!

Improperly replaced batteries may present a risk of leak or explosion and 
personal injury. Mistreated rechargeable batteries may present a risk of 
fire or chemical burn. Do not disassemble or expose to heat above 54° C 
(130° F). Do not recharge, incinerate, or immerse in water or liquid of any 
kind. Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, discolored, 
deformed, or in any way abnormal. Do not leave your battery discharged or 
unused for extended periods. Do not short circuit. Your device may contain 
an internal, rechargeable battery that is not replaceable. Battery life varies 
with usage. Non-operational batteries should be discarded according to local 
laws. If no laws or regulations govern, dispose of your device in a waste bin 
for electronics. Keep batteries away from children.

Establish Safe Listening Volumes.
WARNING! Avoid hearing damage. Listening to this product at high 
volumes or for extended time periods may cause permanent hearing loss. 
Protect your hearing by establishing safe volumes:
• Start your product with the volume control at its lowest setting.
• Slowly increase the volume until you can hear it comfortably and clearly 

without distortion.
• Reduce the volume or stop listening if you experience ringing in 

your ears. Have your hearing checked by a physician.
• Do not exceed 50% of the maximum volume for your audio 

playing device.

Logitech Compliance. For Product Safety, EMC, and RF information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for 
product compliance.

Disposal of waste batteries. If this product contains batteries, 
do not dispose of them with other household waste. Instead, 
hand them over to the appropriate collection point for recycling. 
These batteries do not contain Mercury, Cadmium, or Lead above 
the levels defined by the battery directive 66/2006/EC. 
Disposal of Electrical & Electronic Equipment. This symbol 
indicates that this product should not be treated as household 
waste. Instead hand it over to the appropriate collection point for 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment which will 
conserve natural resources.

Ensuring proper product and battery disposal prevents potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which may be 
caused by inappropriate handling. For more information, contact your city, 
your local household waste disposal service, the place of purchase, or go to 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

The product and packaging will bear one of the following marks:

OR OROR

Please refer to product declaration on Logitech website  
for applicable CE mark

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, hereby declares that this Radio-Frequency 
peripheral is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The Declaration of Conformity 
can be retrieved at www.logitech.com/compliance, accessible by relevant 
product name. EEE complies with Directive. 

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty - A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no 
instance shall this be less than two (2) years. See www.logitech.com/support 
for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of 
warranty shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, 
or to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to 
the point of purchase or such other place as required by law along with 
a receipt. Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under 
local consumer laws and may vary among countries. See the full warranty 
information to know your consumer rights and the additional protections 
provided by this product warranty. 
Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in 
the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be 
increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Netherlands.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: www.logitech.com/support

Deutsch
Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor der Nutzung des Produkts.

WARNUNG! BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR
GEFAHR VON BRÄNDEN UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS, DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN 
ODER ZUM TOD FÜHREN KÖNNEN. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß 
den Anweisungen.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Achten Sie auf einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm rund um das Gerät, 

damit eine ausreichende Lüftung gewährleistet ist.
• Achten Sie darauf, die Lüftungsschlitze nicht zu blockieren. 
• Die Lüftung darf nicht erschwert werden, etwa durch Verdecken 

der Öµnungen durch Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischtücher, Vorhänge 
oder Ähnliches.

• Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungsöµnungen des Geräts ein.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile Unterlage, um zu verhindern, 

dass es herunterfällt.
• Stellen Sie niemals oµene Flammen in Form von brennenden 

Gegenständen (z. B. Kerzen) auf oder neben das Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

(Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten 
wie Verstärkern) auf.

• (Nicht für den europäischen Markt) Beachten Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und verwenden Sie den gepolten Stecker 
ordnungsgemäß. Bei den in den USA üblichen polarisierten 
Steckern ist ein Leiter breiter als der andere. Dieser breite Leiter ist 
eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung. Wenn das Gerät mit einem Netzstecker 
ausgestattet ist, der nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler.

• Treten Sie nicht auf das Netzkabel und verhindern Sie ein Knicken 
oder Dehnen. Achten Sie besonders auf Kabelenden an Steckern, 
Mehrfachsteckdosen und Gerätebuchsen.

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller genehmigtes Zubehör.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während eines Gewitters oder bei längerer 

Nichtbenutzung.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung einem Fachmann. Das Gerät muss nur 

gewartet werden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde 
(z. B. wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt wurden, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät 
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde).

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, indem Sie 
den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Die Steckdose sollte leicht erreichbar sein und sich in der Nähe 
des Geräts befinden.

•  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das ist kein Produkt 
für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder unter 
14 Jahren entwickelt.

WARNHINWEIS ZUM NETZTEIL: Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb im Haus 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH VON AKKUS UND BATTERIEN

Unsachgemäß eingesetzte Batterien können auslaufen, explodieren 
und Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung Brände oder Verätzungen verursachen. Zerlegen Sie Batterien 
nicht und setzen Sie sie keinen Temperaturen von über 54° C aus. Laden Sie 
Batterien nicht auf, werfen Sie sie nicht ins Feuer und tauchen Sie sie 
nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, 
wenn er ausläuft, beschädigt, verformt bzw. verfärbt ist oder anderweitig 
ungewöhnlich aussieht. Lagern Sie den Akku nicht im entladenen Zustand 
und nutzen Sie ihn regelmäßig. Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse. In dieses Gerät 
ist evtl. ein Akku integriert, der nicht ausgewechselt werden kann. Die Akku-
Lebensdauer hängt vom Einsatz ab. Nicht gebrauchsfähige Akkus müssen 
entsprechend den in Ihrer Region gültigen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 
Wenn keine solchen Vorschriften gelten, entsorgen Sie das Gerät in einem 
Spezialcontainer für elektronische Geräte. Halten Sie Batterien und Akkus 
von Kindern fern.

Stellen Sie sichere Lautstärkepegel ein.
WARNUNG! Hinweise zur Vermeidung von Hörschäden. Der Einsatz 
dieses Produkts bei hoher Lautstärke oder über längere Zeiträume kann zu 
bleibenden Gehörschäden führen. Schützen Sie Ihr Gehör, indem Sie sichere 
Lautstärkepegel einstellen.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt bei niedrigster Lautstärke ein.
• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke langsam, bis der Ton angenehm, deutlich und 

verzerrungsfrei ist.
• Wenn Ohrenrauschen auftritt, verringern Sie die Lautstärke oder schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Lassen Sie Ihr Gehör von einem Arzt untersuchen.
• Nutzen Sie höchstens 50% der maximalen Lautstärke Ihres Audiogeräts.

Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech. Informationen 
zu Produktsicherheit, EMC und Funktechnologie finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung.

Entsorgung von Akkus und Batterien. Wenn das Produkt 
mit Batterien oder Akkus ausgestattet ist, entsorgen Sie 
diese nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Stattdessen müssen diese bei 
einer geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. 
Diese Batterien bzw. Akkus enthalten weder Quecksilber, 
Cadmium noch Blei in einer Menge, die über die in der 
Richtlinie 66/2006/EC definierten Grenzwerte hinausgeht. 
Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Um die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen, muss das Produkt bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 
für das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte 
abgegeben werden.

Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts und seiner Batterien 
bzw. Akkus helfen Sie, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
oder auf die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung 
entstehen können. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt, 
Ihrem örtlichen Entsorgungsdienst, Ihrer zuständigen Verkaufsstelle oder 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung befindet sich eine 
der folgenden Kennzeichnungen:

OR ODEROR

Informationen zur zutre�enden CE-Kennzeichnung finden Sie 
in der Produktdeklaration auf der Website von Logitech.

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, erklärt, dass dieses Funkgerät den einschlägigen 
Vorschriften und den relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC 
entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung kann anhand des Produktnamens 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance abgerufen werden. EEE entspricht 
den Richtlinien. 

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
Logitech garantiert, dass bei der Hardware im Wesentlichen 
für den auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Zeitraum ab 
ursprünglichem Kaufdatum, der zwei (2) Jahre unter keinen Umständen 
unterschreiten darf, keine Fehler an Materialien oder Verarbeitung 
auftreten. Spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt 
und zur Vorgehensweise bei Garantieansprüchen finden Sie unter 
www.logitech.com/support. 

Logitechs Haftungsumfang und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. 
Lesen Sie die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit 
Ihren Verbraucherrechten und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie 
bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut zu machen. 
Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Kalifornien 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger 
als zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, CH-1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Niederlande.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: www.logitech.com/support

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT! RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION ET D’INCENDIE:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION OU D’INCENDIE POUVANT ENTRAÎNER 
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET MORTELLES.  
Respectez les consignes d’utilisation.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
Procédez à l’installation en respectant les instructions du fabricant.
• Dégagez une zone d’au moins 15 cm (6 po) autour de l’appareil 

pour garantir une aération su�sante.
• Ne bloquez pas les évents de ventilation. 
• N’empêchez pas l’aération: ne couvrez en aucune manière les évents 

de ventilation avec des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux, etc.
• N’introduisez aucun objet dans les évents et les fentes de l’appareil.
• Placez l’appareil sur un support stable pour prévenir toute chute.
• Tenez l’appareil éloigné de toute source incandescente ou flamme (nue), 

telle qu’une bougie allumée.
• N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un radiateur, d’un poêle ou 

de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs).
• Ne bloquez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche 

polarisée possède deux broches, dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. 
La broche large est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne 
correspond pas à votre prise secteur, consultez un électricien pour faire 
remplacer la prise obsolète.

• Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation et les points de pincement, 
en particulier au niveau des prises, des socles de prises d’alimentation 
et du point de sortie de l’appareil.

• N’utilisez que les éléments annexes et les accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

• Débranchez cet appareil en cas d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas 
pendant des périodes prolongées.

• Les réparations doivent être eµectuées par des techniciens qualifiés. 
L’appareil doit être réparé dès qu’il a été endommagé, par exemple si 
le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé(e), si un liquide a été 
renversé, si des objets sont tombés dedans, s’il a été exposé à la pluie ou 
à l’humidité, s’il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s’il est tombé.

• L’appareil doit être déconnecté de l’alimentation secteur. Pour ce faire, 
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de l’appareil de la prise secteur.

• La prise d’alimentation doit se trouver à proximité du produit et doit être 
facilement accessible.

•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source d’eau. N’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ce produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants 
et n’est pas adapté aux enfants âgés de moins de 14 ans.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AU BOÎTIER D’ALIMENTATION: Le boîtier 
d’alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. 
Utilisez le boîtier d’alimentation livré avec le produit uniquement. Ne réparez 
ou n’utilisez pas un boîtier d’alimentation endommagé. Ne plongez pas 
le bloc d’alimentation dans de l’eau et manipulez-le avec précaution. 
Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d’alimentation ne présente pas de 
défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX BATTERIES!

Un remplacement incorrect des piles peut présenter des risques de fuite, 
d’explosion et de blessure. Les piles rechargeables peuvent présenter 
des risques d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique si elles ne sont pas 
manipulées comme il se doit. Ne les démontez pas ou ne les exposez pas à 
des températures supérieures à 54° C. Ne les rechargez pas, ne les incinérez 
pas et ne les mouillez pas. Ne les utilisez pas et ne les rechargez pas si vous 
observez une fuite, une décoloration, une déformation ou une quelconque 
anomalie. Ne laissez pas les piles déchargées ou inutilisées pendant de 
longues périodes. Ne pas court-circuiter. Il est possible que votre dispositif 
contienne une pile rechargeable interne ne pouvant pas être remplacée. 
La longévité de la batterie/des piles varie en fonction de leur utilisation. 
Les piles hors d’usage doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux 
directives locales. S’il n’existe aucune loi ou aucun règlement en vigueur, 
veuillez jeter votre dispositif dans un bac dédié au recyclage d’appareils 
électroniques. Tenez les batteries éloignées des enfants.

Définissez des volumes d’écoute modérés.
AVERTISSEMENT! Évitez les troubles de l’audition. L’écoute de ce produit 
à un volume sonore élevé ou pendant de longues heures peut provoquer 
une surdité permanente. Protégez votre audition en définissant des volumes 
d’écoute modérés:
• Mettez votre produit sous tension en vous assurant que la commande 

de volume est réglée au minimum.
• Augmentez lentement le volume jusqu’à obtenir un son net, clair et 

sans distorsion.
• Réduisez le volume ou cessez l’écoute si vous ressentez un 

bourdonnement dans vos oreilles. Eµectuez des tests d’audition.
• Évitez de régler le volume de votre dispositif audio au-delà de 50% 

du niveau maximal.

Conformité Logitech. Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC et RF relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne 
requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité.

Mise au rebut des batteries usagées. Si ce produit contient 
des piles, elles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. Elles doivent en revanche être déposées dans 
un centre de recyclage adéquat. Ces piles ne contiennent pas 
de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb en quantité supérieure 
à celle définie dans la directive relative aux piles 66/2006/EC. 
Mise au rebut d›équipements électriques et électroniques. 
Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité comme 
un déchet ménager. Il doit en revanche être déposé dans un 
centre de collecte adéquat pour le recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques qui contribue à la conservation 
des ressources naturelles.

En recyclant ce produit et ses piles de façon appropriée, vous participez 
à l’eµort de réduction des conséquences négatives pour l’environnement 
et pour la santé humaine qui pourraient être causées par une gestion 
inadéquate. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre municipalité, votre service 
de traitement des déchets ménagers, votre point de vente ou rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le produit et l’emballage comportent l’une des marques suivantes:

OR OUOR

Reportez-vous aux informations du produit sur le site Logitech  
pour la marque CE applicable.

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que ce périphérique 
à radiofréquence est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/EC. Vous trouverez 
la Déclaration de conformité sur le site www.logitech.com/compliance, 
accessible à partir du nom du produit. L’EEE est conforme à la directive. 

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt de tout défaut 
matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l’emballage à partir 
de la date d’achat d’origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/support, 
pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie de votre produit et 
les procédures de réclamations de garantie. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d’achat, sous réserve 
que le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué 
par la loi, accompagné d’un justificatif d’achat. La protection oµerte par 
cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale 
relative aux droits des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. 
Consultez les informations complètes sur la garantie pour connaître 
les droits des consommateurs et les protections supplémentaires oµertes par 
la garantie de ce produit. 
Adresse de Logitech: Logitech Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l’Union européenne: Dans l’Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour 
atteindre une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, 
Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: www.logitech.com/support

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI INCENDIO E SCOSSE ELETTRICHE:
RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE CHE PUÒ PORTARE A LESIONI 
PERSONALI O MORTALI. Attenersi alle istruzioni.

Disposizioni per l’utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
Eseguire l’installazione secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
• Non collocare alcun oggetto nel raggio di 15 cm dal dispositivo 

per garantire una ventilazione su�ciente.
• Non bloccare le aperture per la ventilazione. 
• Non ostacolare la ventilazione coprendo le relative aperture con oggetti 

quali giornali, tovaglie, tende e così via.
• Non inserire oggetti nelle aperture per la ventilazione o in altre fessure 

del dispositivo.
• Collocare il dispositivo in posizione stabile per evitare che possa cadere.
• Non posizionare fonti di fiamme libere non riparate, quali candele accese, 

sul dispositivo.
• Non collocare il dispositivo in prossimità di fonti di calore 

quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi che producono calore, 
inclusi gli amplificatori.

• Non disattivare il dispositivo di sicurezza della spina polarizzata. 
Una spina polarizzata presenta due lamine, una più larga dell’altra. 
La lamina larga viene fornita per garantire maggiore sicurezza. Se la spina 
in dotazione non è compatibile con la propria presa di corrente, 
contattare un elettricista per sostituire la presa obsoleta.

• Evitare che il cavo di alimentazione costituisca un intralcio o rimanga 
schiacciato, in particolare in corrispondenza di spine, prese integrate 
e punti in cui i cavi escono dal dispositivo.

• Utilizzare soltanto collegamenti o accessori specificati dal produttore.
• Scollegare il dispositivo durante i temporali con fulmini o quando non 

viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
• Tutti gli interventi di assistenza devono essere eµettuati da personale 

specializzato. È necessario ricorrere a interventi di riparazione per 
qualsiasi tipo di guasto, ad esempio quando vengono danneggiati il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina, è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti 
oggetti sul dispositivo oppure quando il dispositivo è stato esposto 
a pioggia o acqua, non funziona correttamente o è caduto.

• Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dalla presa di alimentazione 
rimuovendo il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa CA.

• Utilizzare una presa di alimentazione situata nelle vicinanze 
dell’apparecchio e che sia facilmente accessibile.

•  Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. Non esporre il dispositivo 
a pioggia o umidità. Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve 
essere utilizzato dai minori di 14 anni.

AVVERTENZA PER L’ALIMENTATORE! L’alimentatore deve essere 
utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore fornito con il 
prodotto. Non cercare di riparare o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. 
Non immergere l’alimentatore in acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive 
sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l’alimentatore regolarmente per 
controllare l’eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina e al corpo stesso 
dell’alimentatore.

AVVERTENZA PER LE BATTERIE!

Le batterie non installate correttamente possono dare luogo a perdite, 
esplosioni e lesioni personali. Le batterie ricaricabili non trattate 
correttamente possono comportare rischi di incendio o combustione chimica. 
Non disassemblare o esporre le batterie a temperature superiori a 54° C. 
Non ricaricare, incenerire o immergere le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi. 
Non utilizzare o ricaricare la batteria se presenta delle perdite, è scolorita, 
è deformata o presenta un aspetto anomalo. Non lasciare la batteria scarica 
o inutilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato. Non causare cortocircuiti. 
Il dispositivo potrebbe contenere una batteria interna ricaricabile non 
sostituibile. La durata delle batterie dipende dall’utilizzo. Le batterie non 
funzionanti devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali. In mancanza 
di tali normative, smaltire il dispositivo in un raccoglitore di rifiuti per 
dispositivi elettronici. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Utilizzo di un volume sicuro
ATTENZIONE! Evitare danni all’udito. L’ascolto ad alto volume o per 
lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare la perdita permanente dell’udito. 
Proteggere l’udito utilizzando un volume sicuro:
• Accendere il prodotto con il livello di volume minimo.
• Aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a quando non viene emesso 

un suono nitido e piacevole, senza distorsioni.
• Abbassare il volume o interrompere l’ascolto se si sentono tintinnii 

nelle orecchie. Farsi controllare l’udito da un medico.
• Non superare il 50% del livello massimo del volume del dispositivo 

audio utilizzato.

Conformità Logitech Per informazioni su sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza, visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è 
richiesta la manutenzione.

Smaltimento delle batterie usate. Se questo prodotto contiene 
batterie, non devono essere smaltite insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Devono invece essere portate a un apposito punto 
di raccolta per il riciclaggio. Queste batterie non contengono 
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantità superiori a quelle definite 
nell’apposita direttiva 66/2006/CE. 
Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. 
I prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo non devono essere 
smaltiti assieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Devono invece 
essere portati negli appositi punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche al fine 
di proteggere le risorse naturali.

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto e delle relative batterie consente 
di evitare potenziali conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana, 
che potrebbero verificarsi in caso di smaltimento inadeguato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, contattare il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici locale 
o il venditore oppure visitare www.logitech.com/compliance.

Sul prodotto e sulla confezione è presente uno dei seguenti marchi:

OR OPPUREOR

Vedere la descrizione del prodotto sul sito Web Logitech  
per conoscere il marchio CE applicabile

Con la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Svizzera, dichiara che questo dispositivo 
a radiofrequenza è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. È possibile prendere visione 
della Dichiarazione di conformità visitando il sito Web www.logitech.com/
compliance e scegliendo il prodotto pertinente. EEE è conforme alla direttiva. 

Garanzia limitata sull’hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Logitech garantisce l’assenza di difetti di materiali e lavorazione in questo 
prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo dichiarato sulla confezione, 
che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, a partire dalla data 
di acquisto originale. Vedere www.logitech.com/support per informazioni 
specifiche sulla garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere 
un intervento in garanzia. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell’utente per 
qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Logitech, 
nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso del prezzo 
pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita o in 
un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi 
locali sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. 
Per conoscere i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive 
previste dalla garanzia di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa. 
Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell’Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Paesi Bassi.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: www.logitech.com/support

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE INCENDIO Y DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA QUE PODRÍA PROVOCAR 
LESIONES FÍSICAS O LA MUERTE. Úselo según las instrucciones.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• Mantenga una distancia mínima de 15 centímetros (6 pulgadas) alrededor 

del dispositivo para garantizar una ventilación adecuada.
• No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
• No deben depositarse objetos como periódicos, manteles o cortinas sobre 

las aberturas de ventilación ya que impedirían la correcta ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• No introduzca objetos en las ranuras u orificios de ventilación 
del dispositivo.

• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar seguro para evitar posibles caídas.
• No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de luz o calor con llama 

al descubierto.
• No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 
que generen calor.

• No anule, bajo ninguna circunstancia, las prestaciones de seguridad 
del enchufe polarizado. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 
ancha que la otra. La clavija ancha representa su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no encaja en la toma de corriente, encargue a un electricista 
la sustitución de la toma de corriente antigua.

• Evite que el cable de alimentación quede expuesto a pisadas 
o excesivamente doblado especialmente cerca de la clavija, puntos de 
conexión y el punto desde el que sale del dispositivo.

• Utilice únicamente adaptadores o accesorios específicamente 
recomendados por el fabricante.

• Desenchufe este dispositivo durante tormentas eléctricas o si no va 
a utilizarlo durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

• Asigne las posibles operaciones de mantenimiento y reparación 
a personal técnico cualificado. El dispositivo requerirá servicio técnico en 
aquellos casos en los que haya sufrido algún desperfecto, como daños 
en el cable o en la clavija de alimentación, contacto con líquidos 
o introducción de objetos en el interior del dispositivo, exposición a lluvia 
o humedad excesiva, funcionamiento incorrecto o golpes o caídas.

• El dispositivo debe desconectarse de la toma de corriente mediante la 
desconexión del cable de alimentación del dispositivo de la toma de CA.

• La toma de pared debería estar instalada cerca del equipo, en un lugar 
fácilmente accesible.

•  No use este dispositivo cerca del agua. No exponga este dispositivo 
a la lluvia o humedad. Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser 
utilizado por personas menores de 14 años.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE FUENTES DE ALIMENTACIÓN. La fuente de 
alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. Utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. Trate la fuente 
de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. Examine la fuente 
de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen estado del cable, 
el conector y la caja.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE PILAS Y BATERÍAS.

Las pilas o baterías mal colocadas pueden constituir un riesgo de fugas 
o explosiones y lesiones personales. Las pilas o baterías recargables 
pueden constituir un riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si no se 
tratan debidamente. No las desmontes ni las sometas a temperaturas 
superiores a 54° C. No las recargues, incineres ni sumerjas en ningún tipo 
de líquido. No utilices ni recargues la pila/batería si parece que tiene una 
fuga, pérdida de color, está deformada o presenta cualquier otro tipo 
de anomalía. No dejes la pila/batería descargada o sin utilizar durante 
periodos prolongados. Evita cortocircuitos. Este dispositivo podría contener 
una pila/batería interna recargable no sustituible. La duración de las pilas/
baterías depende del uso. Deshazte de las pilas/baterías inservibles teniendo 
en cuenta las leyes locales. Si no existiera ninguna normativa aplicable, 
deposita el dispositivo en un contenedor para dispositivos electrónicos. 
Mantén las pilas o baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.

Establecimiento de niveles de volumen seguros.
ADVERTENCIA: Evite lesiones auditivas. El uso de este producto a un 
volumen alto durante periodos de tiempo prolongados puede causar la 
pérdida del oído con carácter permanente. Establezca niveles de volumen 
seguros para proteger sus oídos:
• Inicie su producto con el control de volumen al mínimo.
• Incremente el volumen paulatinamente, hasta que oiga el sonido 

claramente y sin distorsión.
• Si nota un zumbido en los oídos, reduzca el volumen o deje de escuchar. 

Consulte con un médico para que le examinen el oído.
• No exceda el 50% del máximo del volumen del dispositivo de 

reproducción de audio.

Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas. Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC y RF, visite www.logitech.com/compliance. 
El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para el cumplimiento normativo.

Desechado de pilas/batería usadas. Si este producto contiene 
pilas o baterías, no se deben desechar junto con la basura 
doméstica. Deben llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje. Estas baterías no contienen niveles de mercurio, 
cadmio ni plomo superiores a los definidos en la directiva 
66/2006/EC. 
Desechado de equipo eléctrico y electrónico. Este símbolo 
indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica. Debe llevarse al punto de recogida pertinente para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, lo que ayudará 
en la conservación de recursos naturales.

Mediante el desechado correcto de este producto y sus pilas/baterías, 
contribuye a evitar que se generen posibles riesgos para la salud 
y la seguridad medioambiental, que podrían producirse al manipularlos 
indebidamente. Si desea más información, póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de recogida de basuras de su ciudad o localidad, el lugar de 
compra o vaya a www.logitech.com/compliance.

El producto y su embalaje llevarán una de las marcas siguientes:

OR OOR

Consulte la declaración del producto en el sitio Web de Logitech  
para obtener información sobre la marca CE aplicable

Por medio de la presente, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne (Suiza) declara que este 
periférico que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad CE por 
producto en: www.logitech.com/compliance. Cumple con la directiva AEE. 

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech - Resumen 
Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías en lo referente a los materiales 
y a la fabricación del producto de hardware durante el periodo de tiempo 
identificado en el paquete del producto a partir de la fecha de adquisición 
original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo inferior a dos (2) años. 
Consulte www.logitech.com/support para obtener información de garantía 
específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir en caso 
de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el 
usuario tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, 
a discreción de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto 
o el reembolso del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto 
con el recibo. Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos 
proporcionados por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en 
función del país. Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener 
información sobre sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones 
adicionales proporcionadas por la garantía del producto. 
Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier 
periodo de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, Daniel 
Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business 
Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: www.logitech.com/support

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENÇÃO! RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO:
RISCO DE INCÊNDIO E CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO QUE PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES FÍSICAS OU MORTE. Utilize apenas como indicado.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
• Mantenha uma distância mínima de, pelo menos, 6 polegadas (15 cm) 

em torno do aparelho para uma ventilação suficiente.
• Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. 
• Não deve obstruir a ventilação, cobrindo as respectivas aberturas com 

objectos, tais como jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
• Não force objectos para o interior das ranhuras ou aberturas de ventilação 

do aparelho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local estável, de modo que não caia.
• Não coloque fontes de chama (abertas) sem protecção, tais como velas 

acesas, sobre ou perto do aparelho.
• Não instale o equipamento perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, 

aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho (incluindo amplificadores) 
que produza calor.

• Respeite o propósito de segurança da ficha macho polarizada. Uma ficha 
polarizada possui duas lâminas, uma mais larga que a outra. A lâmina 
mais larga é fornecida para a sua segurança. Se a ficha fornecida não 
encaixar na tomada, solicite a substituição da tomada obsoleta por parte 
de um electricista.

• Evite pisar o fio eléctrico ou pressioná-lo, em especial perto das fichas, 
receptáculos e o local a partir do qual saem do aparelho.

• Utilize apenas ligações/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
• Desligue o aparelho durante trovoadas ou quando não é utilizado durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Para consertar, chame um profissional qualificado. A manutenção 

é necessária se o aparelho tiver sido de qualquer forma danificado, 
por exemplo, em caso de dano no cabo de alimentação ou na ficha, 
derramamento de líquidos ou introdução de objectos no aparelho, 
exposição a chuva ou humidade, queda ou funcionamento irregular.

• Deve desligar o aparelho da rede eléctrica, desligando o cabo 
de alimentação do aparelho do receptáculo de CA da rede eléctrica.

• A tomada deve estar instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser 
facilmente acessível.

•  Não utilize este aparelho perto de água. Não exponha este aparelho 
à chuva ou humidade. Esto não é um Produto Infantil e não se destina 
a ser utilizado por crianças menores de 14 anos.

AVISO DE FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação é somente 
para utilização em recinto fechado. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação 
fornecida com o produto. Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de 
alimentação danificada. Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água 
nem aplique golpes físicos. Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação 
para detectar a existência de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

AVISO SOBRE A BATERIA!

A substituição incorrecta das pilhas pode representar risco de derrame 
ou explosão e lesões físicas. As baterias recarregáveis podem apresentar 
risco de incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se não forem manuseadas 
devidamente. Não desmonte nem exponha a temperaturas superiores 
a 54° C (130° F). Não recarregue, queime ou mergulhe em água ou líquidos 
de qualquer tipo. Não utilize nem carregue a bateria caso apresente sinais 
de fuga, descoloração, deformação ou qualquer outra anomalia. Não deixe 
a bateria descarregada ou sem utilização durante longos períodos de 
tempo. Não provoque curto-circuitos. O seu dispositivo contém uma bateria 
recarregável interna que não é substituível. A vida útil da bateria varia 
consoante a utilização. As baterias inoperacionais devem ser eliminadas 
de acordo com as leis locais. Se não existirem leis ou normas, elimine o seu 
dispositivo num recipiente de lixo para dispositivos electrónicos inutilizados. 
Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças.

Estabeleça Volumes de audição segura.
ATENÇÃO! Evite danos de audição. Ouvir este produto num volume elevado 
ou durante períodos prolongados pode provocar surdez permanente. 
Proteja a sua audição, ao estabelecer volumes seguros:
• Inicie o produto com o controlo de volume na definição mais baixa.
• Aumente lentamente o volume até conseguir ouvir de forma confortável 

e clara, sem distorções.
• Reduza o volume ou pare a audição se sentir zumbidos nos ouvidos. 

Efetue uma verificação auditiva por um médico.
• Não exceda os 50% de volume máximo no dispositivo de reprodução 

de áudio.

Conformidade Logitech. Para obter informações sobre a Segurança do 
produto, EMC e RF, aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária 
manutenção para a conformidade do produto.

Eliminação de baterias gastas. Se este produto incluir baterias, 
não as elimine juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-as 
no ponto de recolha para reciclagem adequado. Estas baterias 
não contêm mercúrio, cádmio ou chumbo acima dos limites 
definidos pela directiva de baterias 66/2006/EC. 
Eliminação de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. 
Este símbolo indica que este produto não deve tratado como 
resíduo doméstico. Ao invés, entregue-o no ponto de recolha 
adequado para reciclagem de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico para conservar os recursos naturais.

Ao assegurar a eliminação correcta deste produto e das baterias, ajudará 
a prevenir potenciais consequências negativas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde humana que, de outra forma, poderiam ser provocadas pelo 
manuseamento inadequado dos seus resíduos. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte os serviços de eliminação de resíduos domésticos da sua cidade, 
o local de compra ou aceda a www.logitech.com/compliance.

O produto e embalagem incluirá uma das seguintes marcas:

OR OUOR

Consulte a declaração do produto no Web site da Logitech  
para a marca CE aplicável

Através do presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation 
Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015, Lausanne, Suíça, declara que 
este periférico de radiofrequência cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras 
cláusulas relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC. A Declaração de Conformidade 
pode ser obtida em: www.logitech.com/compliance, acessível pelo nome 
do produto relevante. EEE está em conformidade com a Directiva. 

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
A Logitech garante que os seus produtos de hardware estarão isentos 
de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período de tempo indicado na 
embalagem do produto a contar da data da compra original, que nunca 
poderá ser inferior a dois (2) anos. Consulte www.logitech.com/support 
para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua salvaguarda exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou 
substituir o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja 
devolvido ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia 
do recibo de venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos 
fornecidos ao abrigo das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes 
entre países. Consulte as informações de garantia completas para conhecer 
os seus direitos de consumidor e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta 
garantia do produto. 
Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Quartier de I’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Baixos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: www.logitech.com/support

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR OP BRAND EN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK:
RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK DIE PERSOONLIJK LETSEL 
OF DE DOOD TOT GEVOLG KAN HEBBEN. Volgens de instructies gebruiken.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
Installeer het systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
• Laat een ruimte van minimaal 15 cm rond het apparaat vrij voor 

voldoende ventilatie.
• Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. 
• Belemmer de ventilatie niet door de ventilatieopeningen te blokkeren 

met voorwerpen zoals kranten, tafellakens, gordijnen enzovoort.
• Stop geen voorwerpen in openingen of gleuven van het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele locatie zodat het niet kan vallen.
• Plaats geen naakte (open) vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, 

op of dicht bij het apparaat.
• Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, 

hitteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers).

• Doe het veiligheidsdoel van de gepolariseerde stekker niet teniet. 
Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee pennen, waarvan de ene 
pen breder is dan de andere. De brede pen is voor uw veiligheid. 
Als de bijgeleverde stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan 
een elektricien voor vervanging van het verouderde stopcontact.

• Zorg dat er niet over de stroomdraad kan worden gelopen en dat 
de draad niet bekneld kan raken, met name bij stekkers, stopcontacten en 
op het punt waar de draad uit het apparaat komt.

• Gebruik alleen toebehoren/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 
opgegeven.

• Ontkoppel dit apparaat tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer het langere tijd 
niet gebruikt wordt.

• Laat alle reparaties aan deskundig servicepersoneel over. Onderhoud is 
vereist wanneer het apparaat op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is, 
zoals wanneer er iets aan de stroomdraad of stekker mankeert, 
er vloeistof op het apparaat gemorst is of voorwerpen in gevallen zijn, 
het blootgesteld is aan regen of vocht, het niet normaal werkt of iemand 
het heeft laten vallen.

• Ontkoppel het apparaat van het lichtnet door de stroomdraad van 
het apparaat uit het wisselstroomstopcontact te halen.

• Het stopcontact moet zich dicht bij het apparaat bevinden en gemakkelijk 
bereikbaar zijn.

•  Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. Het apparaat 
niet blootstellen aan regen of vocht. Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed 
en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen onder de 14 jaar.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR STROOMTOEVOER! De stroomtoevoer is 
alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij 
uw product geleverd is. Probeer niet een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te 
gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de stroomtoevoer niet onder in water 
en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer de stroomtoevoer geregeld 
op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING!

Verkeerd geplaatste batterijen kunnen gaan lekken of exploderen en 
persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg hebben. Verkeerd gebruik van oplaadbare 
batterijen kan brand of chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Niet demonteren of aan temperaturen boven 54° C (130° F) blootstellen. 
Niet opladen, verbranden of in water of een andere vloeistof 
onderdompelen. Gebruik de batterij niet of laad deze niet op als deze lijkt 
te lekken, of er verkleurd, misvormd of abnormaal uitziet. Laat uw batterij 
niet langere tijd onopgeladen of ongebruikt liggen. Maak geen kortsluiting. 
Uw apparaat kan een interne, oplaadbare batterij bevatten die niet 
vervangen kan worden. De batterijlevensduur varieert met gebruik. 
Niet bruikbare batterijen moeten volgens plaatselijke wetten worden 
weggegooid. Als er geen wetten of voorschriften bestaan, gooit u uw 
apparaat in een afvalbak voor elektronische apparatuur. Batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden.

Zorg voor een veilig luistervolume.
WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom gehoorschade. Wanneer u naar dit product 
luistert met een hoog volume of voor langere perioden, kan dit permanent 
gehoorverlies veroorzaken. Bescherm uw gehoor door op een veilig volume 
te luisteren:
• Zet de volumeregelaar op de laagste stand wanneer u uw product start.
• Verhoog het volume geleidelijk tot u een aangenaam, duidelijk en 

vervormingsvrij niveau bereikt.
• Verlaag het volume of stop met luisteren als uw oren piepen. 

Laat een hoortest door een arts uitvoeren.
• Zet uw audioapparaat nooit harder dan 50% van het maximumvolume.

Logitech-naleving. Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie 
over productveiligheid, EMC en RF. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten.

Weggooien van lege batterijen. Bevat dit product batterijen, 
dan mogen deze niet met ander huishoudelijk afval weggegooid 
worden. Geef ze in plaats daarvan af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Deze batterijen bevatten geen 
kwik, cadmium of lood boven het niveau van de batterijrichtlijn 
66/2006/EC. 
Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
behandeld mag worden. Geef het daarom af bij het toepasselijke 
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Dit helpt bij het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen.

Door dit product en de batterijen op de juiste manier weg te gooien, 
voorkomt u potentiële negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid 
van mensen, die veroorzaakt zouden kunnen worden door onjuiste 
behandeling. Voor meer informatie neemt u contact op met de gemeente, 
uw inzamelservice voor huishoudelijk afval, de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/compliance.

Het product en de verpakking zijn voorzien van een van 
de volgende markeringen:

OR OFOR

Raadpleeg de productverklaring op de Logitech-website  
voor de toepasselijke CE-markering

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, verklaart hierbij dat deze RF-apparatuur voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EC. 
De Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website via de 
relevante productnaam: http://www.logitech.com/compliance EEA voldoet 
aan de richtlijn. 

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware: samengevat 
Logitech garandeert dat haar hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die op uw productverpakking 
wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, 
maar deze zal in geen geval minder dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/support voor specifieke garantie-informatie en de 
procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor 
enige garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of 
vervanging van het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de 
hardware geretourneerd wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een 
andere locatie die door de wet bepaald wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. 
Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling op rechten die u onder lokale 
consumentenwetgeving heeft en kunnen van land tot land verschillen. 
Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer te weten te komen 
over uw rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument aangeboden 
door deze productgarantie. 
Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Quartier de l’Innovation, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Nederland.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport 
Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: www.logitech.com/support

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

VAROITUS! TULIPALO- JA SÄHKÖISKUVAARA:
MAHDOLLISUUS TULIPALOON TAI SÄHKÖISKUUN, JOKA SAATTAA 
AIHEUTTAA LOUKKAANTUMISEN TAI HENGENVAARAN. 
Käytä ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
Suorita asennus valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
• Jätä vähintään 15 cm (6 tuumaa) tilaa laitteen ympärille riittävää 

ilmanvaihtoa varten.
• Älä tuki ilmanvaihtoaukkoja. 
• Ilmanvaihtoa ei saa estää peittämällä ilmanvaihtoaukkoja 

esimerkiksi sanomalehdillä, pöytäliinoilla, verhoilla yms.
• Älä työnnä esineitä laitteen ilmanvaihtoaukkoihin.
• Aseta laite vakaalle alustalle, niin ettei se pääse kaatumaan.
• Laitteen päällä tai lähellä ei saa olla palavia tulenlähteitä, 

esimerkiksi kynttilöitä.
• Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 

kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien 
laitteiden (mukaan lukien vahvistimien) läheisyyteen.

• Huomioi polaroidun pistokkeen merkitys turvallisuudelle. 
Polaroidussa pistokkeessa on kaksi erilevyistä piikkiä. Leveä piikki on 
turvallisuuttasi varten. Jos toimitettu pistoke ei sovi käytössäsi olevaan 
pistorasiaan, ota yhteyttä sähköasentajaan.

• Suojaa virtajohto niin, ettei sen päällä päästä kävelemään eikä se joudu 
puristuksiin erityisesti pistokkeen, pistorasian tai laitteeseen johtavan 
liitännän kohdalta.

• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä lisälaitteita ja tarvikkeita.
• Irrota laite virtalähteestä ukonilman aikana, tai jos se on käyttämättä 

pitkiä aikoja.
• Jätä huolto ammattitaitoisen huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi. Toimita laite 

huoltoon, jos se on millään tavoin vahingoittunut, jos esimerkiksi 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut 
nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

• Laite tulee irrottaa sähköverkosta ottamalla virtajohto irti virtalähteestä.
• Pistorasian tulee olla lähellä laitetta helposti saatavilla.
•  Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle. 

Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden 
lasten käyttöön.

VIRTALÄHDETTÄ KOSKEVA VAROITUS: Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain 
sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä 
vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä korjata sellaista. Älä upota 
virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, 
pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

AKKUJA JA PARISTOJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS:

Väärin vaihdetut akut tai paristot voivat aiheuttaa akku- tai paristovuodon tai 
räjähdys- ja loukkaantumisvaaran. Jos akkuja tai paristoja käytetään väärin, 
ne saattavat aiheuttaa palo- tai räjähdysvaaran tai kemiallisen palovamman 
riskin. Älä pura tai altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 54° C:een lämmölle. Älä lataa 
tai polta akkuja tai paristoja tai upota niitä nesteeseen. Älä käytä äläkä lataa 
akkua tai paristoa, joka vaikuttaa vuotavan, on muuttanut väriä tai muotoa 
tai on muuten epänormaali. Älä säilytä akkua tai paristoa lataamattomana 
tai käyttämättömänä pitkiä aikoja. Älä aiheuta oikosulkua. Tämä laite saattaa 
sisältää sisäänrakennetun, ladattavan akun, joka ei ole vaihdettavissa. 
Akkujen tai paristojen käyttöikä riippuu käytöstä. Hävitä käyttökelvottomat 
akut tai paristot niiden kierrätystä koskevien paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Jos tällaisia lakeja tai määräyksiä ei ole, laite hävitetään kuten 
elektroninen jäte. Säilytä akut ja paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information
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לוויין שמאלי. 1
לוויין ימני. 2
סאב-וופר )כולל התקן שליטה חוטי(. 3

כבל 3.5 מ"מ ל-3.5 מ"מ. 4
תיעוד למשתמש. 5
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הגדרה

3

21
IN

OUT

R

IN

OUT

LR

IN

OUT

LR

חבר את כבל הלוויין הימני לשקע הסאב-וופר השחור.. 1
חבר את כבל הלוויין השמאלי לשקע הסאב-וופר הכחול.. 2
 חבר את חוט החשמל לשקע חשמל.. 3
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 א. אם יש במכשירך יציאת 3.5 מ"מ: . 4
- חבר את כבל ה-3.5 מ"מ ל-3.5 מ"מ מהסאב-וופר לשקע האודיו במכשירך.

 :RCA אם יש מבכשירך יציאת .B 
- חבר קצה אחד של כבל ה-RCA לסאב-וופר )כבל ה-RCA אינו כלול בקופסה ויש לרכוש 

 אותו בנפרד(
- הכנס את קצהו השני של כבל ה-RCA ליציאת ה-RCA במכשיר )טלוויזיה, קונסולת משחק וכד'(

4A 4B

IN

OUT

IN

OUT

IN

OUT
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54C

VOL

 ג. אם יש במכשירך יציאת 3.5 מ"מ: 
- חבר את כבל ה-3.5 מ"מ ל-3.5 מ"מ מהשלט החוטי ליציאת ה-3.5 מ"מ במכשירך

הדלק את מערכת הרמקולים Multimedia Speaker System z533 באמצעות סיבוב גלגל עוצמת . 5
הקול הממוקם על השלט החוטי עם כיוון השעון. עם הפעלת המערכת תוכל להבחין בצליל "קליק" 

)גם הנורית שבחזית השלט תידלק(

הדלקה / כיבוי קליק

הדלקה
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תכונות

- +

M
A
X

BASS

כיוון עוצמת הקול  
כוון את עוצמת הקול של מערכת Multimedia Speaker System z533 בעזרת הגלגל 

הממוקם על השלט החוטי )VOLUME UP - סובב את הגלגל עם כיוון השעון להגברת עוצמת הקול. 
VOLUME DOWN - סובב את הגלגל נגד כיוון השעון להנמכת עוצמת הקול(.

שימוש באוזניות  
רוב סוגי האוזניות האנלוגיות המצוידות במחבר 3.5 מ"מ יכולות להתחבר ל שקע האוזניות שבצדו הימני 

של השלט החוטי.
כיוון עוצמת הבאס  BASS

כדי לכוון את רמת הבאס של מערכתMultimedia Speaker System z533, הסט את מתג הבאס 
 הממוקם בצדו השמאלי של השלט החוטי

 - הזז את המתג עם כיוון השעון להגברת רמת הבאס
- הזז את המתג נגד כיוון השעון להנמכת רמת הבאס.

באס
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